3

Music AND WORSHIP

A LUTHERAN UNDERSTANDING OF
WORSHIP AND MUSIC

ust as there is no Lutheran liturgy, but only a Western

liturgy as practiced by Lutherans, so there is no Lutheran
music for worship, but only liturgical music as used by Lutherans. This
means that Lutherans have not only the strong music of their own back-
grounds to draw upon for worship, but that they can broaden their view of
worship music to embrace other traditions that will support the Lutheran
understanding of worship.

The purpose of music in Lutheran worship is to enable the worshiping
members of the body of Christ to give praise to their Lord and king and to
assist in the proclamation of the Gospel and the celebration of the
sacraments.

The peculiar qualities that mark music for Lutheran worship grew out of
the events of the German Reformation and developed in succeeding
centuries of cultural evolution in Europe and America. Several elements
might be identified as characterizing Lutheran church music practice.

1. It is doxological in that it is permeated with expressions of praise to
God, the object of our worship; he is extolled for his mighty acts of the past,
for his continuing love and care for us, and for the glory that he yet will
bestow upon us.

2. It is profoundly scriptural in that it intends not just to convey the
mood or superficial impression of the Word, but to impart the whole
counsel of God, the eternal truths as articulated in Holy Scripture.

3. It is liturgical in that it reflects the church’s desire for ordered
eucharisitic worship within the recurring rhythm of the church year and the
regular praying of the office within the rhythm of the day. Each
incorporates changing elements within a basically unchanging plan.

78



A Lutheran Understanding of Worship and Music 79

4. It is participatory in that the people of God themselves present some
of the chief parts of the liturgy and, to the extent that their ability and
training permits, assist directly in leadership roles.

5. It is traditional in that it perpetuates and builds upon the best of the
past and rejects that which is inferior or transient.

6. It is eclectic in that it absorbs those practices, styles, techniques, and
media that serve it best—regardless of source or association.

7. It is creative in that it constantly seeks to explore new means of
expression that will effectively relate to contemporary experience.

8. It aspires to excellence of conception and execution, for it acknowl-
edges that, while the Lord accepts any heartfelt worship, he also rightfully
demands that we offer him no less than our best.

Luther’s three great contributions to the music of worship were the
retention with modifications of the historic mass and office (with some of
their music), the increased participation of the laity in the services, and the
pursuit of excellence in the type and execution of music performed in
worship.

The retention by Luther of the mass and Matins and Vespers forms
meant that the composers and performers of the church would continue to
be able todraw on and develop the rich textual and musical resources of the
past, particularly the musical elements of rhythm, melody, and form, and
to use these as constituent elements for the creative developments of the
future. It also meant that many of the inspiring liturgical texts and
ceremonial rites would continue to be available for future musical
enrichment.

Perhaps Luther’s most widely recognized musical achievement was his
forceful and inspirational encouragement of congregational song in
worship. To stimulate a practical manifestation of the doctrine of the
“priesthood of all believers” he encouraged the practice of hymn singing by
the people. He wrote many hymns himself, and he stimulated the original
and “borrowed”! contributions of others in what eventually became one of
the greatest outpourings of creative efforts of poets and musicians in the
history of the church. These hymns were not just general multi-purpose
songs with pleasant tunes to give the people something entertaining to sing.
Rather they contained noble texts set to excellent tunes (not necessarily
easy for the people to sing at first), designed for specific liturgical use to
impart specific scriptural and doctrinal truths. Besides the songs of the
“ordinary” (the invariable parts of the Eucharist) such as “Wir glauben all
in einem Gott” (“We all believe in one true God,” LBW 374), intended by



80 Music AND WORSHIP

Luther as a substitute for the spoken creed of the mass, his work gave rise to
a later innovation: the creation of the de rempore hymn, the Hymn of the
Day-—one of the most promising developments of Reformation hymnody
after the chorale itself. This designation of a hymn “proper” has tremen-
dous implications for contemporary practice since it makes available on a
systematic basis outstanding examples of traditional and contemporary
hymnody with all of its supporting choral and instrumental literature.

Luther also set a standard of excellence of musical practice in worship in
that he sought to present to the Lord his finest offerings. Asan experienced
singer, lute player, and as a composer of considerable skill, he was keenly
interested in the development of a worthy church music practice. He sought
and accepted the advice and counsel of professional musicians (notably
Johann Walter) when dealing with musical matters in worship. He actively
encouraged the zealous efforts of the music publisher and composer Georg
Rhau, who sought to make available the best of the old masters and to
encourage new settings of traditional liturgical texts. (Luther wrote several
treatises in praise of music in worship and contributed explanatory
introductions to some of the collections of music.)?

The musical opportunities available to congregations using the Lutheran
Book of Worship are many and varied, and they can best be understood
and evaluated on the basis of the eight elements of worship noted above.

First, the tradition is well-presented in the Lutheran Book of Worship.
Traditional elements of hymnody are provided from the countries of the
Lutheran Reformation, especially Germany and Scandinavia. The Latin
hymns, which originated in the office and the mass, and which Luther loved
so well, form part of the collection. The traditional Hymn of the Day list is
included with some contemporary adaptation. The chorale in its original,
rugged rhythmic form is amply represented. The chorale tradition is also
perpetuated by means of the Chorale Service, in which the sixteenth-
century hymns were substituted for the ordinary of the Eucharist (Min.
Ed., p. 307 [120]).

The Lutheran Book of Worship is extremely rich in liturgical tradition.
It is possible by careful application of the rubrics to develop a service that
follows the traditional Common Service (and the historic mass). Authentic
and enriched forms of Matins and Vespers are provided. Compline is also
included, set to the customary chant tones. It is possible to intone (and not
just to read) all of the major services, as well as the Litany and the Psalms.
The Third Setting of the Holy Communion is an adaptation in modern
English of the ancient chant setting of the Swedish Mass Book of 1942 that



A Lutheran Understanding of Worship and Music 81

also formed the basis of the Second Setting of the Service Book and
Hymnal.

The large portion of Holy Scripture in the liturgical texts of the Lutheran
Book of Worship make of it a great resource for musical participation,
since biblical texts have always been a chief source of inspiration for
composers of church music.

The hymn collection is the most broadly eclectic feature of the book, for
although its strength lies in German and Scandinavian hymnody the many
hymns of England and America attest to the quality and significance of
these latter traditions. Hymns of other cultures are represented in con-
siderable number. The eclectic nature of the liturgical music is somewhat
less obvious, although the influence of the Roman Catholic traditions of
chant, the Swedish chant, and the Anglican Psalter is strong.

The encouragement of creative impulses has been fundamental to the
Lutheran Book of Worship. The book contains a large number of
contemporary musical and poetic contributions. Proper verse and offer-
tory texts and psalms, and texts of other orders invite new settings by
musicians. The rubrics encourage a prudent exercise of freedom in
substitution of other settings for those provided at many points and for the
use of new texts and new music.

The Lutheran Book of Worship encourages all of God’s people to
become active participants in the services. Leadership positions are
assigned to lay persons; the members of the congregationare invited to join
in singing and speaking the liturgies; ceremonial participation of the people
throughout the rites is assumed. The musical leadership of assisting
ministers who serve as cantors is prescribed, as is the leadership of a choir.

The care with which the Lutheran Book of Worship was planned and
assembled is a model for the way in which it is suggested that it be used.
Proper preparation of all of the participants, faithful adherence to the
Notes on the Liturgy, and a continual examination of the efforts of all
concerned will help to make ours a faithful service to the Lord—a worthy
offering to his holy name.

In summary, the task of the musician is to bear the Word faithfully, to
enable the members of the body of Christ to ever greater efforts in public
worship, and to make the whole song of the congregation one of praise and
thanksgiving to God. The liturgical and musical possibilities suggested in
the Lutheran Book of Worship provide opportunities that, if utilized, will
instill vitality, meaning, spirituality, and interest within a framework
of services of high quality.



82 Music AND WORSHIP

THE CONGREGATION AND MUSIC IN THE LITURGY

iturgy” means “the work of the people.” Nowhere is this

more evident than in the performance of the music of the
liturgy. Here the congregation functions as the chief singer of the text. The
Presiding Minister, Assisting Ministers, choir and organist, are assigned
certain texts, but all of the people singing together constitute the voice of
the body of Christ. They are not spectators but active participants. As
members of the priesthood of all believers they should be trained by the
pastor and musicians to carry out their responsibilities as confidently,
meaningfully, and enthusiastically as possible.

The singing of the ordinary of the Eucharist is the chief liturgical
assignment of the people. Every congregation should be well acquainted
with the “Kyrie,” “Glory to God,” “Worthy is Christ,” “Holy, Holy, Holy
Lord God,” “Lamb of God,” “Thank the Lord,” and “Lord, now you let
your servant go in peace” of at least one setting of the Holy Communion. In
the interest of variety and as a means of focusing attention on the character
of the various seasons and emphases of the year it is desirable that the
people master more than one setting and that they learn some of the
optional Old and New Testament canticles. Ultimately a congregation
would find satisfaction in learning all three settings of Holy Communion
and a selection of canticles. Other services in the Lutheran Book of
Worship—the Service of the Word, Morning Prayer, Evening Prayer, and
Compline—fulfill needs of worshiping Christians and should become a
part of the congregational repertoire.

The church can rejoice that in the Lutheran Book of Worship the Psalms
are restored to their traditional place of prominence in worship. Most of
the psalm texts were originally conceived for singing and have been sung to
many different kinds of music throughout the centuries of their use in
temple, synagogue, and Christian church. The usual method of per-
formance, whether by cantor (soloist), choir, or congregation, has been to
sing the Psalms to one of a series of relatively simple melodic or harmonic
formulas that could be applied to any psalm text.

The tones provided in the Lutheran Book of Worship offer a relatively
simple means for congregations and choirs to sing the Psalms. Ten melodic
formulas are provided: five consist of two segments each; five consist of
four segments. Some of these tones may be classified as bright in character,
others may seem rather restrained. While any tone may be sung with any
psalm, it is best to use a psalm text with a tone of the same spirit. A possible



The Congregation and Music in the Liturgy 83

classification of Lutheran Book of Worship psalm tones follows:

Two-segment Tones Four-segment Tones
Bright Tones 135 689
Restrained Tones 2 4 7 10

Psalms with an even number of verses may be sung to tones of either two
or four segments. Psalms with an odd number of verses are best set to two-
segment tones, although a four-segment tone may be selected if the last two
segments of the tone are repeated for the last verse of the psalm.

The psalm syllables or words are to be sung to an even succession of
notes lightly accenting the syllables stressed in normal speech. The syllables
move along smoothly in anticipation of the goal of the final accented
syllable of each phrase. There should be no rushing together of syllables
and no exaggerated lengthening or accentuation.

A word of caution is in order concerning advising large groups of
untrained singers such as entire congregations on the proper method of
chanting psalms. The best way to communicate the method of performance
is through demonstration by the choir or by a cantor singing. The
congregation should be encouraged to sing the psalm texts thoughtfully, in
a flowing manner, with good articulation; “fussy” corrections of faulty
accentuation or style are discouraging to the congregation.

The lectionary for Sundays and principal festivals also assigns to each
psalm an appropriate antiphon verse, which encapsulates or reinforces the
theme of the psalm. The antiphon refrair? is intended to be sung in one of
several ways: 1) Before and after the singing of the entire psalm; 2) As a
refrain before the psalm and after groups of two or more verses each; and 3)
As a refrain before the psalm and after each verse.

Although the refrains are not pointed for singing in the Ministers
Edition, they are intended to be sung and can easily be pointed for this
purpose. The following suggestions will help in the pointing of the refrain
texts to the psalm tones of the Lutheran Book of Worship. The first part of
the refrain text is sung to the reciting tone, and the last three or four
syllables are sung to the three concluding notes. The first of the black notes
is placed three or four syllables from the end of the refrain so that the con-
cluding syllables may be sung with natural speech accentuation. If there is
an extra syllable it is also sung to the last note. (See Appendix VI.)

It is also possible to create new melodic formulas for singing the refrains.
The following ten formulas are suggested for compatibility with the ten
psalm tones in the Lutheran Book of Worship:



84 Music AND WORSHIP

Antiphon melodies for use with LBW psalm tones Richard Hillert
fa) 0N
| 4 1 | an 1]
l{li 11 6 |7 <% l"’l 1
AN [ J = EB OO o L8]
& el ¢ R
fa) o W1
|- 11} BT O
2.fps P 7. Hes? H
A = P ===
| ) &
T 11} =3 ?ﬂ. 11
S5 & 1 8. = H
o) |AN8"4 o —= ¢ ]|
D e ol s
|_Q1 b5 i [ 0.r‘7 T
4. Hw b= 1 9. P 1l
X —& 5 i 5 —e—|
- - e = ©
N i, Nst,
[ #T# 1) | 4. DAL 11
5‘ 1 10 |V 4% 1 ?_' 1]
@}i“m:_—j—o—l-l D T——o——— o1
D) ® L &

Many other melodic systems are available for singing the Psalms. The
melodic formulas in widest use throughout the history of the church have
been the Gregorian psalm tones. These are available with and without
antiphons# While the simplified tones suitable for congregational use are
not as interesting as the more ornate versions, the Gregorian tones have
proved their worth through centuries of continuous use.

Other melodic formulas, such as those of Joseph Gelineauw’ and Paul
Bunjes$ are best sung by choirs, although congregations have used them.

In general, congregations may participate in singing the Psalms in at least
three ways: 1) By singing the refrain indicated in the propers when the text
of the psalm itself is sung by the choir or a cantor. In this method it is
appropriate for the choir or cantor to sing the refrain the first time and have
the congregation join in for each repetition of the refrain thereafter (the
initial singing of the refrain may be repeated immediately by the
congregation, or the choir or cantor could move directly into the psalm); 2)
By singing the entire psalm text to a simple formula and assigning the
antiphon to the choir or cantor; and 3) By singing the entire psalm and
antiphon.

If the antiphon is to be sung by the congregation it will be helpful to print
it (with music) in the service folder, although the congregation may also
learn it by rote from the choir or cantor.



The Congregation and Music in the Liturgy 85

Antiphonal psalm singing (between two segments of the congregation—
right and left sides, men and women) or responsorial psalm singing
(between a cantor and the choir or the congregation) can be most smoothly
carried out by alternation of full verses. The asterisk (*) in the printed text
is a musical device indicating the median point of the line; it is not for
dividing the verse among two performing forces. Both antiphonal and
responsorial methods are helpful means of adding variety and liveliness to
psalm singing.

The Lutheran Book of Worship contains eighteen hymn paraphrases of
psalm texts in the hymn section’ These are representative of the vast
repertoire of metrical psalmody that originated in the Reformation era and
later. Most of these psalm settings are useful and are easy for congregations
to sing. Many were intended to be sung in four-part harmony. While they
may be used as substitutes for the chanting of psalm texts, one should be
aware that, since they are paraphrases, they do not communicate the
original poetic text fully. When metrical paraphrases are sung, the stanzas
selected should correspond to the liturgical requirement of the day. Use of
antiphons with metrical settings is not a part of traditional practice, but the
inventive musician could devise antiphon melodies that would be com-
patible with the hymn settings.

For centuries the singing of hymns has remained a favorite congrega-
tional activity. While in some places hymns merely serve as a relaxing or
inspiring type of enjoyable “community song,” the best Lutheran practice
(following the example of Martin Luther) has concentrated on the
liturgical placement of hymns in the service. The Lutheran Book of
Worship, continuing this precedent, has assigned two hymns to the
Eucharist: the Entrance Song and the Hymn of the Day. Other hymns may
be sung during the distribution of Holy Communion, at the place of the
psalm, after the Old Testament Lesson, or as a substitute for the Kyrie
(LBW 168), Glory to God (LBW 166), Creed (LBW 374), Sanctus (LBW
528), and Lamb of God (LBW 103).

Hymns provide a most effective vehicle for gathering the thoughts of the
congregation and, by means of the repetition of the tune with each stanza,
build up a unity of strength in song that is indicative of the true voice of the
body of Christ on earth.

Ordinary people in twentieth-century North America are seldom called
upon to sing in public. Many cultural factors inhibit people from singing
even the national anthem in public. But experience has shown that any
group of worshiping Christians can be encouraged to sing hymns if given



86 Music AND WORSHIP

the proper leadership. With enthusiastic leadership the people will lose
their feelings of embarrassment and join wholeheartedly in singing.

Traditionally the range of hymns available for effective use in Lutheran
worship is wider than that of any major segment of Christianity. It is
possible for Lutherans to capitalize on their corporate association as
members of the body of Christ by singing hymns drawn from nearly all
Christian ethnic backgrounds and from all periods of history. The
Lutheran Book of Worship naturally extends the traditions of the timeless
Gregorian hymns, the German chorales and Scandinavian hymns, and it
includes the great hymns derived from Reformed psalm settings and those
of certain ethnic strains. But it is only fitting that an English-speaking
church should emphasize hymns of the magnificent English tradition as
well as American folk hymns, Gospel songs, and contemporary hymns.

The chorales were originally intended for unison singing by the people.
Their strength and popularity stem from their textual integrity, from their
clear-cut and singable melodies, and from their vigorous rhythms. It is
these rhythms—often irregular and syncopated—which give to the original
sixteenth- and seventeenth-century chorales their unique appeal. (Com-
pare the predictable rhythms of the popular arrangements by J.S. Bach of
these chorales.)

The most systematic use of the Lutheran chorale has been the association
of certain notable chorales with specific Sundays and festivals of the church
year. The assignment was made by the consensus of a large number of local
practices, chiefly on the basis of the relationship of a certain hymn text with
the readings and the liturgical theme of a given day. But it was also made
because the melody of the chorale was particularly worthy and could bear
repeated use as a kind of Lutheran “proper.” These chorales were then
repeated yearly as the de tempore (“of the time”) songs and, because of their
placement in the service, they came to be called the Gradual Hymns. Thus,
for example, the Hymn of the Day for Advent 1 was (and is in the LBW)
“Savior of the nations, come,” and that of Easter “Christ Jesus lay in
death’s strong bands.” The musicians assisted the congregation in the
singing of these hymns because they provided a great variety of settings
intended to be sung by the choir in alternation with the congregation.
Alternation practice is especially useful because it provides an opportunity
for the congregation to pause in its own song to reflect on the hymn text as
it is advanced by the singing of its partner, the choir.

The Hymn of the Day is to be seen not merely as a sermon hymn
(although it surely may reinforce the message of liturgical preaching), nor



The Congregation and Music in the Liturgy 87

merely as a poetic paraphrase of the Gospel (though it surely is related to
the Gospel). Placed immediately after the sermon, it is a musical and poetic
commentary on all of the lessons and chiefly on the meaning or theme to be
communicated by the service. When the Hymn of the Day plan is followed,
the congregation will become acquainted with the finest musical expres-
sions of Christian truths; it will deepen its spiritual insights and increase its
capacity to appreciate the great classics of Christian hymnody.

The following examples suggest two ways of performing the Hymn of the
Day:

Hymn of the Day - Pentecost 18, Series A

“Salvation unto us has come,” LBW 297

Instrumental prelude on “Es ist das Heil”

Stanza 1: Congregation in unison with LBW
accompaniment

Stanza 2: Choir in unison with varied organ
accompaniment

Stanza 3: Congregation in unison with varied
accompaniment

Stanza 4: Choir, singing four-part setting of
J.S. Bach, Brahms, or Scheidt

Stanza 5: Congregation in unison with varied
organ accompaniment

Hymn of the Day - Easter 4, Series A B C

“The King of love my shepherd is,” LBW 456

Brief prelude on “St. Columba”

Stanza 1: Congregation in unison with LBW
accompaniment

Stanza 2: Congregation in unison with LBW
accompaniment

Stanza 3: Choir, singing four-part LBW setting

Stanza 4: Congregation in unison with varied
accompaniment

Stanza 5: Choir, singing four-part LBW setting
with descant

Stanza 6: Congregation in unison with choir
singing descant



88 Music AND WORSHIP

On occasion the organist may wish to play an organ stanza in alternation
with the congregation’s song. This serves the purpose of permitting the
congregation to meditate on the text while the organ plays, and gives the
congregation the opportunity to hear an artistic setting of a hymn melody.

THE PASTOR AND MUSIC IN THE LITURGY

n most congregations the pastors are the key to effective
Icongregational worship. As shepherds of the flock and
chief administrators of the congregations they are in a unique position to
initiate planning, to coordinate activities, to inspire cooperation, and to
implement action. Since so much depends upon the leadership of pastors,
there are certain qualities that pastors must possess if those who work with
them in the area of worship and music are to be successful in making their
musical contribution.

First, the pastor must demonstrate the understanding that worship is not
a routine peripheral activity of the congregation conducted by rote on
Sunday morning, but the central act of the people of God, by means of
which they praise their Lord and King together and receive sustenance in
Word and sacrament. To do this, the pastor must have a thorough
knowledge of the purpose and meaning of worship and the historical
background of the liturgy. The liturgy must be related by the pastor to the
spiritual needs of the people in the pastor’s care.

Second, the pastor must have a command of the wealth of liturgical
possibilites available in and suggested by the Lutheran Book of Worship.
The pastor must be well acquainted with the content and meaning of the
various services printed in the book and be familiar with the rubrics
governing their proper use.

Third, the pastor must have the desire to assist the congregation by
obtaining the services of the most competent church musician available.
‘This does not necessarily mean the most skilled performer—although
excellence of performance is a quality to be treasured—but a church
musician who knows and understands liturgical music and who is willing to
organize talents and energies available among congregational members in
order to provide leadership in the worship program of the congregation.
The effective pastor will encourage members of the staff, particularly
musicians, to engage in a systematic program of in-service training through
continued study and attendance at workshops in the fields of liturgy,
worship, and music.



The Pastor and Music in the Liturgy 89

Fourth, the pastor must have the ability to serve as a catalyst for the
talents and leadership of the musicians (and other artists as well) on the
staff, the other parish leaders of worship (for example, the worship and
music committee members), and the members of the congregation, so that
many are involved and will function as a smoothly coordinated team.

Fifth, although it is not necessary that the pastor be a trained musician,
success in matters that relate to music in worship may depend on the
pastor’s ability to understand musical problems. It will also be helpful for
the pastor to know the rudiments of music and be able to sing melodies with
the help of a keyboard.

Last, the pastor must have the ability to communicate to the congrega-
tion the joy of exploring the riches of worship opportunities available
through the use of the Lutheran Book of Worship. The services, the songs,
and the texts of the book will remain forever hidden from the congregation
if the pastor does not help to make them available to the people.

Few saints on earth possess a full measure of all these qualities, but it is
imperative for the cause of worship in the parish that the pastor recognize
that these are significant pastoral responsibilities that must be assumed. If
and where deficiencies exist, training must be pursued to help solve the
problem.

The responsibilities of the pastor in leading worship are many, but few
are as important as the assigned sung (or spoken) parts of the liturgy. The
pastor will want to learn to sing the chants of the liturgy well. Although all
texts may be spoken, the congregation will be encouraged in its song if the
pastor or an assisting minister (cantor) sings the leader’s parts. For the
leader and the congregation to engage in a liturgical dialog that is half
spoken and half sung is not effective, logical, or consistent.

Chanting is usually not difficult for those accustomed to speaking in
public, and can be mastered by most public speakers determined to
communicate the text at the higher level of intensity suggested by song.
Many good speakers closely approximate vocalization in song without
even attempting to do so.

Chanting is not solo singing, but it is musical speaking on one or more
tones. In chanting tonal quality is not as important as clear articulation and
maintenance of a flowing pace. Syllables are not to be lumped together, but
as in good speech each must receive its due. The syllables are sung evenly,
flowing along smoothly with light, normal accents. Here is an example of a
phrase of chant printed as it appears in the Lutheran Book of Worship and
then as one should sing it in smooth-flowing, clearly articulated chant:



90 Music AND WORSHIP

Holy Communion, setting one, Kyrie, second petition, LBW pointing

!
12Y
v
O <
[J

For the peace from above, and for our salvation, let us pray to the Lord.

06 0

Holy Communion, setting one, Kyrie, second petition, placement of
syllables in smooth-flowing chant
= ) o

[ A mi
|V <Y )
v

ww

For the peace from a-bove, and for our sal-va-tion, let us pray to the Lord.

In the demonstration musical setting the underlined syllables each receive a
slight stress.

The single syllables of the line are not to be sung in a detached manner
and separated from each other, but are to flow in one continuous even
stream to the end of the phrase. The forward motion of the phrase is to be
directed toward the goal of the last accented syllable.

The understanding and appreciation of the Psalms by the congregation
depends on the leadership of the pastor. While the musicians may assist
greatly in the actual singing of the Psalms, the pastor is in the best position
to motivate the congregation to appreciate the texts through communica-
tion to the congregation of the theological and liturgical significance of the
Psalms.

The selection of hymns for services has become an important pastoral
task. The pastor, the choir director, and the organist, as well as others
involved in choosing hymns, will want to be aware of the nature of the
placement of hymns in the liturgy.

1. The Hymn of the Day should receive first consideration as the chief
hymn of the Eucharist. The Hymn of the Day will best support the general
theme of the day and season and the specific theme of the readings. This
hymn is recommended because of its high textual and musical quality, its
popularity, and its longevity. Other hymns directly related to the readings
for each day are also given in the Lutheran Book of Worship (pp. 929-931).
These hymns could be sung as the chief hymn of the service, or they could
be used during the distribution of Holy Communion.



The Pastor and Music in the Liturgy 91

2. The second required hymn of the Lutheran Book of Worship service
of Holy Communion is the Entrance Hymn. The Entrance Hymn
traditionally is an invocation of the Holy Spirit or a hymn or psalm of
praise. The entrance is a steady, vigorous expression that sets the tone for
the entire service. Musicians may want to provide special settings of the
hymn, and the choir may sing stanzas in alternation with the congregation,
but the opening hymn should only foreshadow the event itself, and not
become the grandest expression in the service. If possible, the Entrance
Hymn should reflect the church year, or at least the theme of the season.

3. Hymns should also be sung during the distribution of Holy Com-
munion. The time may be used for silent meditation, but it also provides
excellent opportunity for the people to sing the praise of him who comes to
us in his Supper. Seasonal or festival hymns will illuminate the special
meaning of the Supper throughout the year.

4. Congregational hymns occasionally may be sung at the place of some
or all of the ordinary. The Chorale Service, the fourth setting of the Holy
Communion, is arranged to include the historic chorales designated as part
of the traditional Hymn Mass. On occasion, congregational hymns may be
sung for the psalm of the day, the proper offertory, the thanksgiving after
Communion, or the canticles.

The chief hymn for Morning Prayer, Evening Prayer, and Prayer at the
Close of the Day is called the Hymn or the Office Hymn. These are usually
classic hymns, which reflect the time of the day and the season of
the year. Other hymns may be sung, but the historic songs should not be
neglected. Hymns sung just before and after the service tend to weaken the
powerful impact of the liturgical texts and are not recommended.

There is a tendency for those who select hymns to choose only the
familiar—that is, the hymns that are a part of the personal experience of the
one making the selection. Members of a congregation should not be denied
the pleasure of broadening their experience by learning hymns new to
them, and of becoming familiar with contemporary tunes and texts. In so
doing the congregation will maintain a fresh, vital, ever-growing hymn
repertoire as it learns new hymns that will complement the old favorites.

The hymns selected for parish worship should have substantial and
enduring texts and tunes. The texts should be rich in biblical and poetic
imagery, couched in clear and forceful language. The music should be
vigorous and should possess melodic strength and rhythmic interest. The
season of the year and the theme of the service should be reflected in hymn



92 Music AND WORSHIP

selection. One of the richest hymnic resources remains the contemporary
adaptation of the historic de tempore list of hymns which serve as the
Hymn of the Day. Hymns, particularly those of weaker text or tune should
not be repeated too often (thereby excluding stronger hymns).

The hymnic resources of the Lutheran Book of Worship are rich in the
breadth of their selection. The major schools of hymnody are well
represented: German, Latin, Scandinavian, English, and American. And
there is a good sampling of hymns from other traditions, such as Greek,
Slovakian, Italian, and French. The chorale is richly represented in the
authentic rhythmic form and in the metrical form;® there are psalm-based
hymns of the Reformed practice and American folk-hymns. Some Latin
Office hymns are also included. Hymns by writers of the present generation
also should be noted because of the insights into contemporary thought
which they reveal and the frequent contemporary turn of their music.

Because it is important to select hymns that the congregation knows and
sings well, some of the more unfamiliar hymns may have to be deferred for
a time. The eventual exposure of the congregation to new hymns from time
to time is an exciting and pleasurable task that can bring great joy and
spiritual insight to the members of a congregation. But the real satisfaction
may come months (or even years) later after the new hymn s learned, when
the people are able to sing it with confidence and spirit.

THE CHOIR AND MUSIC IN THE LITURGY

fter the pastor, the choir constitutes the most important

force in the effective worship life of a congregation. Al-
most anything is possible for a congregation blessed with the strong leader-
ship of a choir. Without leadership from a choir, the liturgies and hymns
are usually sung indifferently, and new hymns and liturgical songs are
mastered only with great difficulty.

The distinguished heritage of the choir goes back thousands of years to
Jewish temple worship. Since the earliest Christian era, choirs of singers
have constituted an essential ingredient of public worship. While in some
circles today the role of the choir has been reduced to that of providing
mere churchly musical “entertainment” during the service, its traditional
role has been the much more important one of liturgical leader. In fact,
choral participation was indispensable in the full execution of the service.

In the Lutheran Book of Worship the term “choir” refers to any
combination of singers who assemble to prepare music for the liturgical



The Choir and Music in the Liturgy 93

service. The size of the choir may be large or small; its members
may be old or young, trained singers or amateurs. The music sung may be
written for any combination of voices.

As outlined in the Lutheran Book of Worship, the choir gives vocal
leadership to the congregation in the singing of the people’s part of the
liturgy. This happens because the choiris able to sing the people’s song with
clarity, precision, and vigor. The choir should lead the congregation in
learning new settings of individual canticles or new settings of the whole
liturgy. New settings of canticles could be sung for several weeks by the
choir at the appropriate place in the liturgy before the congregation is
invited to assume its responsibility. On festivals the choir may wish to
embellish the congregational melody with a descant or other special
setting, or occasionally the choir may even replace the congregation’s song
with a purely choral setting of the text.

Congregational hymn singing can be invigorated through the leadership
of the choir. The voice of the choir can strongly influence a congregation to
sing the correct notes and rhythm of the hymn and to sing it in the proper
spirit. On festivals, descants may be employed with the singing of hymns.

Additional enrichment may be provided for hymn singing when the
choir and congregation engage in the historic custom of alternating in the
singing of hymn stanzas. In “alternation practice” the congregation sings
one stanza and the choir sings the next and so on though the entire hymn.
The choir stanzas may be sung to simple or to elaborate choral settings. Or
the choir may sing its stanzas in unison—to a simple accompaniment or to
a varied organ or instrumental accompaniment. The choir and congrega-
tion should alternate in the singing of the stanzas with the congregation
normally singing the first and last stanzas. The choir stanzas should not be
so long as to inhibit the flow of the text, or to disturb the progression of
stanzas. Alternation practice is particularly effective when applied to the
Hymn of the Day.

The choir will also thoroughly explore the Lutheran Book of Worship
for new hymns that the congregation may learn later. These hymns, sungin
unison or harmony, should constitute an important resource of literature
for the choir. If the choir were to sing a new hymn several times (as, for
example, during the distribution of Holy Communion on successive
Sundays), it would be relatively easy for the congregation itself to learn to
sing the hymn.

The responsibility of the choir to prepare special music for each service
finds its primary expression in singing the propers of the service. In the



94 Music AND WORSHIP

Holy Communion the propers assigned to the choir are the verse, the
offertory, and possibly the psalm (although the latter is assigned to the
congregation).

The verse is that changeable text which serves as the introduction to the
Gospel. Although the verses are not pointed for chanting in the Lutheran
Book of Worship, they may be sung to the LBW psalm tones, a task which
can be mastered by the choir with little difficulty. Two- or four-segment
tones may be sung. The verse for Advent 1, for example, could be pointed
to either a two-segment or a four-segment tone.

Advent [ verse pointed for a two-segment tone

Alleluia. Show us your steadfas/t lc/)ve, O Lord,*
and give us your salvation. Alleluia.

Advent [ verse set to music of a two-segment tone

LBW Tone 3
B ) 4
T N I\ I ]
[Pl 1T N I |
NV Lt 8 1t | |
) s - L— ]
7
Alleluia. Show us your steadfast love, O Loxd,*
P e s
[~ Ay ) 3 A 1)
¥ o a— P |
o e & g i
7
and give us your salvation. Al-le-1lu - ia.
Advent 1 verse pointed for a four-segment tone
il /
Alleluia.* Show us your steadfas/t love, O Lord,
3 / . ;
and give us your salvation.* Alleluia.
Advent 1 verse set to music for a four-segment tone
LBW Tone 8
A H | z
[ A A N i\ I | A ]
t@ | E— — ot —N—F I
[ 74 1 |
o ’ J—J, T
Al -le - lu - ia.* Show us your steadfast love, O Lord,
f) # { v
HEHE— D K I = e e —
% s (S et P 1] 51 | V=N 74 D] | 1]
i P 1Ot
S o J———d—d—“

/ 7
and give us your sal-vation.* Al-le - 1lu - ia.



The Choir and Music in the Liturgy 95

Following the same principles a longer text could be pointed for a four-
segment tone:

Easter 4 verse pointed for a four-segment tone

Alleluia. Christ being raised from the dead will die
no more;* death has no more dominion over him.
Alléluia. I am tHe Good Shepherd;*

I know my own and my own know me. Alléluia.

The Easter 4 Verse could also be sung to two complete courses of a two-
segment tone. Four-part settings or other choral arrangements may be
sung by the choir as they are available.

On Easter and Pentecost provision is made for the singing of a special
hymn following the verse. “Christians, to the paschal victim” (Victimae
paschali, laudes, 137) is the proper historic Sequence hymn for Easter. On
Pentecost the ancient office hymn, “Come, Holy Ghost, our souls inspire”
(Veni, Creator Spiritus, 472), is suggested. These great hymns may be sung
in a variety of ways involving choir and congregation.

The offertory is also a choral proper. It originally served as a functional
chant to accompany the bringing forward of the offerings of the people. In
the Lutheran Book of Worship a special or proper text is appointed for
each Sunday and festival of the church year, and the congregation should
not sing either of the two general offertory texts (“What shall I render”
and “Let the vineyards”) except when the proper text is not sung by a choir
or cantor. It is possible for the choir to sing a proper offertory in a service
without communion, unless the proper offertory text refers specifically to
the anticipated meal.

Because the offertory texts are longer and less regular than the verse
texts, setting them to the Lutheran Book of Worship psalm tones requires
some ingenuity. Generally, the two-segment tones (tones 1-5) match the
offertory texts better than do the four-segment tones. A sample pointing of
an offertory text to a two-segment tone follows:

Pentecost offertory pointed for a two-segment tone

Look carefully, then, héw you walk, * not as
unwise, but as wise; be filled with the Spirit, *
addressing one another in psalms and hymns and
spirftual songs, singing and making melody to the



96 Music AND WORSHIP

Lord with all your heart, * always and for every-
thing giving thanks in the name of our Lord Jesus
Christ to God the Father.

While the chanted performance of the verse and the offertory may remain a
staple of the repertoire, it is to be expected that other chant formulas may
be devised and that through-composed settings for choirs will become
available.

Although in the Lutheran Book of Worship the Psalms are understood
to be the responsibility of the congregation, the choir has animportant role
to play in the regular singing of the Psalms. In each of the several types of
congregational psalm-singing described above the leadership of the choir
will make for better singing, even if the choir performs nothing in-
dependently.

Probably the simplest and most practical type of congregational
involvement assigns the antiphon as a refrain to the congregation and
leaves the chanting of the psalm verses to the choir. In the reverse of this
method the congregation sings the psalm and the choir sings the refrain-
antiphon after each verse or group of verses. The choral antiphon may be
sung in parts.

The ten Lutheran Book of Worship psalm tones provide a good
beginning vehicle for singing the text. The following considerations may
help to create chant that is at once musical and understandable:

1. The syllables are to be sung evenly in the manner of clearly
articulated public speech.

2. Syllables must not be lumped together (as in poor speech),
nor must they be drawn out too long.

3. Notes must flow along smoothly, anticipating the final
accented syllable of each phrase. The example (p. 90) illustrates
the even succession of notes and the stressed syllables (indicated
by underlining).

4. A light vocal tone will flow more naturally than a “heavy”
one.

5. Bringing the consonants slightly forward in the mouth will
make for increased clarity of enunciation.

6. Strong accents are to be avoided. A light stress on the words
naturally accentuated in clear, distinct speech is sufficient.



The Choir and Music in the Liturgy 97

Choirs that wish to chant the antiphons will find the simple melodies on
page 84 helpful. If it is not convenient to use these brief melodies, it is
possible to sing the antiphon to a full psalm tone. This can be accomplished
by applying the last segment of a two-segment tone or the last one or two
segments of a four-segment chant to the antiphon. While the results may
not always be musically superior, the technique does permit the per-
formance of an antiphon without calling on new musical material. (The
invention of new antiphon melodies also remains an option of the creative
musician.) Psalm settings with refrain-antiphons written for congregation
and choir are available from music publishers.

Other methods are available to choirs for the singing of the Psalms and
these should be explored as alternates to the methods described above, or
as occasional substitutes. The choir may perform metrical paraphrases of
Psalms in four-part harmony. As noted above, some paraphrases are
poetically quite weak and some are not faithful to the original Hebrew.
However, the tunes and harmonizations of many of them are musically
attractive and durable and could serve for occasional choral performance.
The choir and congregation could also sing a metrical psalm in alternation,
the former singing its stanzas in harmony.

Probably the strongest English tradition for the singing of the Psalms is
that of the four-part Anglican chant. Except for some poor examples of
text-pointing and some unmusical, thumping performance practices,
Anglican chant is an effective and attractive means for choirs to sing the
texts. The rhythm and flow of Anglican chant is not much different from
that of Gregorian chant. That is, the syllables are sung to notes of even
value in the rhythm of clearly articulated speech, and the concluding
chords at the middle cadence and the final cadence are sung in the rhythm
of flowing speech, just as are all of the other syllables.

Gelineau psalmody is another popular type of choral formula suitable
for singing the Psalms. The plan of Gelineau psalmody is called “sprung
rhythm,” which means that a varying number of syllables is sung between
regular beats of each measure. The Psalms are published in unison editions
(with antiphons) for congregational singing and also in four-part har-
mony.!0 ‘

Psalm-based compositions probably form the largest body of sacred
choral music in the repertoire. Some of this music will be useful for
performance in the Lutheran Book of Worship orders, but much of it is
not. The chief problem is that the text of the choral composition does not



98 Music AND WORSHIP

often exactly match the assigned selection of verses of the psalm for the
day. It is even more difficult to find choral settings that include the
appropriate psalm antiphon. Nevertheless, it is possible to sing a choral
composition even though it does not match the assigned psalm text. If the
full text is not sung the missing verses ought to be printed in the service
folder, or directions should be given for locating the proper psalm text in
the Lutheran Book of Worship.

In Morning Prayer and Evening Prayer the psalms serve a different
purpose from that of the Eucharistic psalms. The psalms form a meditative
unit in Morning Prayer and Evening Prayer, and each concludes with
silence and a psalm prayer that focuses on the chief thought of the text. The
same options of musical performance of the psalms prevail in the office as
in the Eucharist. More than one psalm is suggested as a possibility,
especially for the festive form of the office. A variety of musical forms is
suggested when more than one psalm is sung in a service. Two plans will
suggest possibilities:

First psalm: Congregation -antiphon
Choir -psalm text, LBW four-
segment tone
Second psalm: Choir -Anglican chant
Third psalm: Congregation -metrical paraphrase
Or:
First psalm: Congregation -psalm text, LBW two-
segment tone
Choir -antiphon in harmony
as refrain
Second psalm: Choir -setting from Becker

Psalter by H. Schiitz

Morning Prayer and Evening Prayer provide for a special choral
response following the final reading from Scripture. This response is (next
to the psalm) the chief variable choral item in the office and should be sung
by the choir. Although many appropriate responses (choral,!! dramatic,
choreographic, literary) may be used, the rubrics admit the possibility of
performing a classic responsory. These texts have the advantage of ample
historic precedent, and in a unique way, through repetition, they stress a
single thought. A set of eleven seasonal responsories in classic form appears
in the Worship Supplement.'? The following simplified melodic formula
may be used for all of these seasonal responsories:



The Choir and Music in the Liturgy 99

Eastertide Responsory

Cantor: Tone VII
[a W)

[ ]

.
e e— s
et g s

V. Christ, be - ing raised from the dead, will never die a - gain;

@

f) &
i = ]
|V - [ ] P H
|1 (an) O
I}y L B ! |
= death no longer has dominion over him. Al-le-lu - ial
Choir:
0 4
s = !
AS) i - —o o
O o
R.The life he lives, he lives to God. Alleluia! Al-le-1lu- ial
Cantor:
N
i &
|V - N
1 (anY O P O
Y L) @ O
D]
V. Christ was put to death for our tres =- pass - es
l_9£ ]
Hey—o —® o o o © |
D) . : . . :
and raised fori our : jus'-ti = fi - eca - tion.
Choir:
N 4
[V ) ]
4 o B |
I?éui ol —*
D) ==

R. The life he lives, he lives to God. Alleluia. Al -le -1lu- ia.

V. Glory to the Father and to the Son and to the Ho-ly Spir - it.
Choir:
0 4
[ ?
G =
[ o
R. The life he lives, he lives to God. Alleluia. Al-le-1lu - ia.




100 Music AND WORSHIP

For the choir that has fulfilled its primary responsibilities of leading the
congregation in singing the settings of the liturgy and the hymns and which
has prepared the “proper” music for the day there yet remain several
opportunities for liturgical choral singing:

1. The Ordinary of the Eucharist and the Canticles. The rubrics of the
Lutheran Book of Worship provide for occasional performance by the
choir of alternate settings of the ordinary texts. Congregations should be
given the opportunity of meditating a few times each year on one or more of
the texts of these great songs as the choir performs choral settings of the
Kyrie, Gloria in Excelsis, Credo, Sanctus, or Agnus Dei taken from the vast
repertoire of choral treasures available today.!* Each of these, with the
exception of the Agnus Dei will interrupt the flow of the service somewhat;
consequently, care must be taken to prepare the congregation for the
experience so that the people are not caught by surprise. The New
Testament and Old Testament Canticles in Morning Prayer and Evening
Prayer and the Service of the Word can also occasionally be sung in special
choral settings.

2. The Entrance Song. A solemn procession could be formed to the
accompaniment of the chanting of a traditional Introit or of an Introit
psalm on festive occasions. The same type of chant could become more
joyous through punctuation by portable pitched and unpitched percussion
instruments (such as handbells or finger cymbals) during the procession.
The traditional Introit form of antiphon, psalm verse, Gloria Patri,
antiphon, could be lengthened by singing additional psalm verses in order
to meet the time needed to cover the entire procession, or the complete
psalm with refrain could be chanted. The Gloria Patri is a part of an Introit
psalm. If Lutheran Book of Worship tones are used for the singing of the
psalm the following pointing for two-segment and four-segment tones will
be of help:

Gloria Patri pointed for two-segment tone

Glory to the Father and to the Son, and to the
Hdly Spirit:* as it was in the beginning, is now,
and will be forevér. Amen.

Gloria Patri pointed for four-segment tone

Glory to the Father and to the Son,*
and to the Hdly Spirit:

as it was in the beginm’ng, is now,*
and will be foréver. Amen.



The Choir and Music in the Liturgy 101

The choir may participate in the procession (especially if it sits in the front
of the congregation). Procession hymns offer yet another method of
singing the Entrance Song. On festive days the hymn may be performed
with instrumental accompaniment, alternation singing of stanzas between
congregation and choir, descants, and similar embellishment.

3. The Communion. The period of time taken by the distribution of the
Lord’s Supper is ideal for choirs to assist the congregation in the singing of
hymns, to introduce new hymns, and to perform special music related to
the theme of the day. Music planned for this period should be so arranged
that the service is not prolonged.

4. Gospel Motet. Lutheran tradition from the late sixteenth and early
seventeenth centuries has admitted the practice of singing all or part of the
Gospel of the day in a polyphonic setting at the time of the reading of the
Gospel. Since the Gospel was normally chanted in earlier days, if a
polyphonic setting of only a portion of the Gospel was to be sung by the
choir the minister chanted the first part of the Gospel, the choir continued
with its choral setting, and the minister concluded the Gospel in chant.
Some musical settings of the Gospel for the day lend themselves to this
same practice today, with the possible exception that the pastor may read
the Gospel text instead of chanting it.

5. The Sermon. The Notes on the Liturgy (Ministers Edition, p. 27)
imply that a cantata based on the Gospel or one of the other readings for
the day could become part of the sermon. Many cantatas provide powerful
commentaries on the Gospel texts and could be heard with great profit by
the congregation. It is desirable for the preacher to relate the message of the
cantata to the needs of the worshipers.

6. The Anthem. The Lutheran Book of Worship seems to make little
provision for the anthem.!* Instead, the Notes suggest that choral music is
so important that it should be thoroughly integrated into the liturgy and
not be automatically assigned to an “anthem” position in the order. Before
it is chosen, each choral composition should be examined for its potential
contribution to the liturgical theme of the service. Some anthems may not
find a congenial home in the liturgy because their texts do not fit the theme
of the service or because they are theologically weak, or because they
primarily draw attention to themselves instead of to the text that they
present. But many will be found to be settings of all or portions of proper
psalms, hymns, canticles, Gospel texts, verses, offertories, and the like.
Songs fitting these categories should be placed into their correct liturgical
position so that they can be sung with heightened meaning because of the
important liturgical role they are to fill. Thus, those anthems that are



102 Music AND WORSHIP

liturgically useful are now liberated for placement in a variety of significant
locations in the service. If free choral music is to be performed, the location
in the service that will probably accommodate the broadest range of
anthem material is the time during the distribution of the Meal. Even this
music should relate closely to the theme of the service.

The size of the choir that fulfills the assignments described above is
relatively unimportant. Choirs of just a few voices can function as
effectively as those with many members. With judicious selection of choral
literature and careful preparation it is possible for small choirs to sing all of
the important liturgical texts beautifully and effectively.

Vocal soloists (sometimes called cantors) make their most valuable
contribution to the service if they function as a “one-person choir.” This
means that they are to consider first of all performing the texts assigned to
the choir, namely the verse and the offertory. They are also to assist the
congregation as needed in the singing of the psalm. Soloists will also help
the congregation to sing the liturgy as would the choir. Stanzas of hymns
may be sung in alternation or descants may be performed by the soloist.
The special music (vocal solos) often performed by contemporary vocalists
should always be appropriate to the day and may be sung during the
distribution of the Lord’s Supper.

THE ORGAN AND MUSIC IN THE LITURGY

Ithough the organ is often considered the only suitable

instrument for use in worship, history shows the organ to
be a relative latecomer to church services. Even in the early days of the
Reformation more prominence was given to string and wind instruments
than to the organ. Nevertheless, the perfection of the mechanical-action
organ in the fifteenth and sixteenth centuries rapidly brought it to its
present position of eminence as the premier instrument for leading worship
in a liturgical church.

The position of the organist is similar in many respects to that of the
servant-choir. The organist serves to help the congregation (including the
choir or soloists) perform its liturgy. Although the organ may be heard
independently in the course of the service, and although the performance of
the organist may inspire great acclaim, the organist’s task is not to perform
solos, but chiefly to serve.

The chief function of the organist is to lead the congregation in the
singing of the liturgy. The general spirit of the liturgical song in the



The Organ and Music in the Liturgy 103

Lutheran Book of Worship is buoyant and forward-moving. In ac-
companying the singing of the liturgy the organist should as a first
consideration play all notes and observe all rests exactly as written, at a
tempo that is crisp and lively, but which does not leave the singer feeling
breathless. Patience and consideration must be shown for those in the
congregation who are having difficulty with certain sections of the music; if
tonal or rhythmic insecurity is heard it may be well now and then to return
to playing the melody in unison or to play the melody with a clear solo stop.
Organist and choir director should work closely together in matters of
tempo and rhythm so that a unified concept registers upon the congrega-
tion.

As canticles are learned well by the congregation, the organist will want
to perform varied or embeilished accompaniments on festivals or special
Sundays, and so stimulate and enhance congregational song.

The practice of performing a canticle section by section alternating
between the congregation and the choir has a long and distinguished
history. Many liturgical organ alternations have also been composed that
provide for the organist to perform in alternation with the song of the
congregation or the choir. While this technique must be employed
cautiously, and the congregation must be well prepared for the practice, it
is not impossible that on occasion the organist may wish to perform one or
two sections of the Kyrie, for example (confining the organ musicto a brief
development of the congregational melody); or perhaps the central section
of the Agnus Dei could be reserved for the organ on occasion.

If new settings are to be taught to the people it will be helpful to play the
new melodies as organ preludes, voluntaries, or during the Communion for
a few Sundays prior to their introduction for congregational use.

The accompaniment of hymns by the organ can become one of the most
satisfying experiences for congregation and organist alike. To accompany
hymns well is perhaps the most demanding task that the organist must do.
Melodic and harmonic accuracy and rhythmic precision, pacing, and
consistency are at the heart of good hymn accompaniment. Organ method
books articulate these fundamentals at some length, but it is sufficient to
point out here that even the best service players give careful thought to the
playing of hymns for congregational singing. Each singing congregation,
each church building, each organ is unique, and each situation requires
special care in the selection of registration and tempo.

Organ registration should reflect the character of the hymn in general
and the content of individual stanzas in particular, though to change the



104 Music AND WORSHIP

registration for each stanza is distracting and superfluous. Playing too
loudly will discourage a congregation from singing well, just as playing that
is too soft or uncertain provokes timidity. The best registration with which
to accompany congregational singing is based on the concept of clarity
rather than loudness. The congregation is more likely to respond to the
sound of ranks emphasizing upper harmonics (2, 135 ’, mixtures—
assuming that they are not too shrill) than to ranks that merely double the
pitch of the congregation (8'). Also important to effective leadership at the
organ is rhythmic security and consistency, and clear articulation of
phrases.

Introductions to hymns are important, but just as it is inadvisable to
introduce every hymn with the four-part setting of the hymnal, so it is
excessive to introduce every hymn with an elaborate prelude. Classic
chorale preludes are quite appropriate at times (for that is, after all, the use
for which most of them were designed), especially before the Hymn of the
Day. On the other hand, hymns that are well known may be adequately
served by a brief intonation or an introduction consisting of just the first
phrase (or perhaps the first and last phrases) of the melody.

The playing of varied organ accompaniments can provide a refreshing
contrast to the monotonous repetition of hymnal harmonizations. Varied
accompaniments are especially appropriate for the development of the
emphasis of the Hymn of the Day. The style of the varied accompaniment
(written out or improvised) should match the text of the stanza and should
not overwhelm or inhibit congregational song. Above all, the congregation
should be provided with rhythmically secure pulse at all times. It must be
assumed that varied accompaniments or improvisations will only be
applied to hymns that are already known to the congregation.

The organist should show sensitivity in the selection of stanzas for varied
accompaniment—perhaps no more than one-half of the stanzas of any
given hymn should receive this special treatment. Organists should also
respect the part-singing impulses of worshipers by playing some stanzas of
every hymn written in conventional four-part harmony exactly as it
appears in the Lutheran Book of Worship.

The choir may sing stanzas of certain hymns, chiefly the Hymn of the
Day, in alternation with the congregation. When the choir sings in unison
the organist will have the opportunity to provide a more unusual or
intricate accompaniment than is possible with congregational singing. The
organist may also provide special music before the service, just before the
singing of the offertory, during the distribution of the Holy Communion,



Instruments and Music in the Liturgy 105

and at the conclusion of the service.

The most advantageous time for special music may be before the service
itself begins. Here the organist is free to play compositions of greater length
than would be appropriate within the service. In this period the organist
may play hymns to be sung in the service (thereby familiarizing the
worshipers with what is to come), chorale preludes or improvisations based
on these hymns, or other organ literature that is compatible with the spirit
of the day or season. As long as the music concludes in time to permit the
service to start without delay there should be no problem created by the
playing of extensive pre-service music.

Organ music before the offertory is under a somewhat more circum-
scribed time limitation in that no liturgical reason can be advanced for
delaying the offertory with a long organ composition. The music that is to
be performed at this point could well be based on one of the hymns sungin
the service; it should be appropriate to the day and season and timed to
take approximately the same time as the gathering of the offerings. If it
takes less time a period of silence would be appropriate.

The postlude, which is begun after a period of silence, should reflect the
theme of the service and the season of the year. Since the postlude must
compete with the conversations of the departing worshipers, some
organists play a very brief postlude; others delay post-service music until all
the talking has ceased. (Other remarks related to the organ and the liturgy
are to be found at the conclusion of this chapter under “Additional Notes
on Musical Aspects of the Liturgy.”)

The organist will want to work closely with the choir director because the
success of one aspect of the worship music program will enhance other
aspects. If vocal soloists are available to sing at services, the organist should
be able to provide suggestions for suitable liturgical repertoire, as for
example, the verse, the offertory, and the psalm.

INSTRUMENTS AND MUSIC IN THE LITURGY

he use of instruments in worship is recorded as early as the

worship of the ancient Israelites. The service of dedication
of the temple and subsequent temple worship employed instruments in
great numbers and in significant roles. String and wind instruments were
used throughout Europe in the Renaissance to double the voices singing
sacred polyphony (sometimes mistakenly thought of as purely a cappella
music). The illustrious Lutheran composer Michael Praetorius (1571-1621)



106 Music AND WORSHIP

provided a model for the contemporary use of instruments by encouraging
the coordination of instruments and voices in performance.’s Today, it is
generally recognized that string and wind instrumental ensembles may be
used in worship in much the same way as is the organ in accompanying the
liturgy and hymns, and that solo instruments can be combined with the
organ in many ways. Solo instruments may play the melodies of the
liturgies and hymns and on occasion may add the embellishment of
descants. Ensembles may play the accompaniments from the liturgical
settings and hymns and may provide varied accompaniments, or they may
play selected hymn stanzas alone for alternation with congregational
singing of other stanzas. Tympani and other pitched or unpitched
percussion instruments can at times enrich musical climaxes of the service.
They may also complement the choral ensemble. Because of the distinctive
and often pungent quality of some percussion instruments they should be
used with discretion.

Handbells and other similar percussion instruments may also be used in
conjunction with the singing of the liturgy or hymns. They may double
congregational melodies or play descants. Not easily heard above full
congregational singing, they are most effective in punctuating choral or
solo chanting. Handbell choirs may also perform special music in the
service.

Letter notation for chord harmonization has been provided in the
Lutheran Book of Worship for those hymns where guitar accompaniment
is particularly appropriate. An ensemble including more than one guitar, a
bass instrument, and a melody instrument may be needed to clarify the
accompaniment for the congregation. Electronic amplification of the
guitar and bass may be used if the room is large or if the number of
worshipers is great. Care should be exercised that the quality and volume of
amplified tone support and not overwhelm congregational singing.

PLANNING FOR MUSIC IN THE LITURGY

erhaps more than any other participants in worship,

musicians are dependent upon effective planning and
coordination of services in order to fulfill their assigned responsibili-
ties successfully. Organists and instrumentalists must prepare music by
practicing that may be spread over weeks and possibly months; choir
directors need much time to gather choir members, select repertoire, order
music, and rehearse it adequately.



Planning for Music in the Liturgy 107

The Lutheran Book of Worship offers to congregations a rich variety of
liturgical orders and hymns. Each of the orders of worship in turn offers
manifold opportunities for selection and substitution of items within the
order. The roles of congregation, choir, and ministers are expanded from
previous practices and, to enrich the worship experience, the roles might,
on occasion, be interchanged. It is evident that the book abounds in
meaningful congregational ceremonies, and that musical participation of
many kinds is encouraged.

Congregational planning teams have been organized in some churches to
secure greater involvement of the laity in service preparation. This laudable
venture could lead to increased interest in worship on the part of the
congregation. If the potential of the Lutheran Book of Worship is to be
fulfilled in the parish, musicians will need to be included in the early stages
of planning for every service and be placed in a position to make the
contributions that their training and area of interest and competence
suggest. Because of the complexity of available opportunities and the
increased number of active participants it will be especially reassuring for
the musician to know that in the planning and leading of the services all
participants have as a starting point and as a goal the performance of the
orders according to the rubrics and Notes on the Liturgy of the Lutheran
Book of Worship.

ADDITIONAL NOTES ON MUSICAL ASPECTS OF THE LITURGY
(To be read in conjunction with the Notes on the Liturgy, Ministers
Edition, pp. 38f.)

GENERAL COMMENTS:

1. The music of the service in general and the accompaniment of the liturgy
in particular should reflect the character of the service and its theme.

2. An organ introduction for a chant need consist only of the first three
notes of the chant played softly.

3. All congregational responses should follow promptly upon the versicle
so that dialog exchanges can proceed smoothly without pauses.

4. Organ introductions for congregational liturgical songare to be avoided
if possible, because they unnecessarily delay the flow of the liturgy. They
should be played only if the congregational song is preceded by a song in a
different key or a long period of inactivity.

5. When organ introductions are played they should be brief, such as the
first phrase of the song. Care should be takento end the introduction on the
tonic or the dominant chord of the song.



108 Music AND WORSHIP

6. No music or movement by musicians should be allowed to interrupt the
specified periods of silence in the service. ‘
7. Some canticles contain directions for performance by two segments (I,
II) of the congregation or by the choir and the congregation. Organ
registration should support and enhance the singing of the contrasting
groups.

MORNING PRAYER:

1. The music of the service should reflect the joyful spirit of the texts.
2. The seasonal invitatories found on page 92 [174ff.] can be sung to the
melody provided for “Give glory to God . .. "

3. A brief organ introduction may be needed before the Gospel Canticle.
This could follow the melody and harmony of the last line of the canticle.
4. The Te Deum may require an organ introduction to establish its joyful
character. The introduction may consist of the first measure only, followed
by a cadence on F.

EVENING PRAYER:

1. The music of Evening Prayer should reflect its quiet, peaceful character.
2. The first congregational responses are sung without accompaniment,
although the organ may double the song and thus help to maintain pitch
and the smooth flow of the chant.

3. Because of the change of key Psalm 141 (“Let my prayer”) could be
introduced by the playing of the first line of the music (up to “incense™).
4. An introduction to the Gospel Canticle may be formed from the music
of the first phrase up to “Lord,” ending on a D minor chord.

5. Because of its length and character the Litany should be sung without
pause. Unison accompaniment may be helpful.

PRAYER AT THE CLOSE OF THE DAY:

1. The quiet and contemplative character of the service precludes vigorous
or spirited choral or organ music.

2. The liturgical song should be sung without organ accompaniment, but
an instrument playing in unison with the congregation helps to maintain
the pitch and the pace of the chant. A choir or a soloist (cantor) could also
assist the congregation to maintain the flow of the chant.

THE LITANY:

1. The dialog between leader and congregation should proceed without
pause.

2. The organ accompaniment should be clear, but not obtrusive.



Musical Aspects of the Liturgy 109

HorLy COMMUNION, SETTINGS ONE AND Two:

1. Both of these settings are written in a straightforward vigorous modern
vocal style that sensitively reflects the nature of the liturgical texts. The
accompaniments are to be played with rhythmic accuracy and a concern
for the flow and articulation of the phrases.

2. If a Gospel procession is used, a fanfare by organ or brass instruments
could accompany the procession before the verse is sung. If the choir does
not sing the assigned verse, the congregation is to sing without delay the
common text as printed.

3. The offertory, if sung by the congregation, will usually requre a brief
introduction.

4. While an organ voluntary may be performed as the offerings are
gathered, preference is given in the Notes to a proper choral offertory, a
psalm, or to a congregational hymn.

5. “Lamb of God” may be introduced quietly, but should be sung firmly.
6. “Thank the Lord,” “Lord, now you let your servant go in peace,”
and “Create in me” (sung if there is no Communion) all need to be
introduced.

HorLy COMMUNION, SETTING THREE:

1. The traditional and newly-composed chants of this setting suggest a
smoothly flowing, clearly phrased style of accompaniment. The melody
must sound clearly throughout. The chant flows in the rhythm of well-
articulated speech, without dragging or rushing or lumping notes together.
2. The setting encourages the congregation to sing the ancient melody of
the Lord’s Prayer.

APPENDIX I: HYMN OF THE DAY (arranged by church year)

1 ADVENT Savior of the nations, come .................. 28
Alternate: Fling wide the door,
unbarthegate............................ 32
2 ADVENT On Jordan’s banks the Baptist’scry ........... 36
3 ADVENT Hark! A thrilling voice is sounding! ........... 37
4 ADVENT Oh, come, oh, come, Emmanuel .............. 34
CHRISTMAS From heav’n above to earth I come

(Christmas Eve) ...................oouaa.. 51



110 Music AND WORSHIP

Of the Father’s love begotten

(ChRISEMASDAT) & 8- s @ s w8 orstilimemateresd sl 42
CHRISTMAS | Let all together praise our God ............... 47
CHRISTMAS 2 Of the Father’s love begotten................. 42
EPIPHANY O Morning Star, how fair and bright! ......... 76
EPIPHANY | To Jordan came the Christ, our Lord ......... 79
EPIPHANY 2 The only Son from heaven (A, B)............. 86
Jesus, priceless treasure (C) ............ 457, 458
EPIPHANY 3 O Christ, our light, O radiance true .......... 380
EPIPHANY 4 Hope of the world, thou Christ of
Breat COMPASSION '« s w5 s ws s ois oo 515 % susione o5 493
EPIPHANY 5 Hail to the Lord’s anointed .................. 87
EPIPHANY 6 O Christ, our hope, our heart’s desire ........ 300
EPIPHANY 7 O God, O Lord of heav’n and earth.......... 396
EPIPHANY 8 Sing praise to God, the highest good ......... 542
TRANSFIGURATION  Oh, wondrous type! Oh, vision fair ........... 80
AsH WEDNESDAY  Out of the depths I crytoyou............... 295
I LENT God the Father, be ourstay................. 308
(X mighty fortress is our God ........... 228, 229
2 LENT Lord, thee I love with all my heart........... 325
3 LENT May God bestow on us his grace ............ 335
4 LENT I trust, O Christ, in you alone (A, C)......... 395
God loved the world so that he gave (B) ...... 292
5 LENT My song is love unknown.................... 94
PASsION SUNDAY A lamb goes uncomplaining forth............ 105
MAUNDY THURSDAY O Lord, we praise you, bless you,
and adore you.............oiiiiininnn... 215
Goop FripAy Sing my tongue, the glorious battle .......... 118

EASTER DAY Christ Jesus lay in death’s strong bands. ...... 134



2 EASTER

3 EASTER

4 EASTER

5 EASTER

6 EASTER
ASCENSION

7 EASTER
PENTECOST
HoLy TRINITY
2 PENTECOST
3 PENTECOST
4 PENTECOST

5 PENTECOST

6 PENTECOST
7 PENTECOST
8 PENTECOST
9 PENTECOST

10 PENTECOST

11 PENTECOST
12 PENTECOST

13 PENTECOST

14 PENTECOST

15 PENTECOST

Appendix I 111

O sons and daughters of the King............ 139
With high delight let us unite................ 140
The King of love my shepherd is............. 456
At the Lamb’s high feast we sing ............ 210
Dear Christians, one and all, rejoice.......... 299
Up through endless ranks of angels .......... 159
Oh, love, how deep, how broad, how high ..... 88
Come Holy Ghost, God and Lord ........... 163
Creator Spirit, heav’'nly dove ................ 284
To God the Holy Spirit let us pray........... 317
When in the hour of deepest need............ 303
O God, O Lord of heav’n and earth.......... 396

Lord of our life, and God of our salvation (A) 366
Who trusts in God, a strong abode (B, C)..... 450

Even as we live each day ................... 350
O Christ, our light, O Radiance true ......... 380
Forth in thy name, O Lord, I go............. 505
O Holy Spirit,enterin ............ccveevnn.. 459
From God can nothing move me (A, C) ...... 468
Jesus, priceless treasure (B) ............ 457, 458
Jesus, priceless treasure................ 457, 458
If God himself be forme ................... 454
When in the hour of deepest need (A) ........ 303

Lord, keep us steadfast in your Word (B, C) ..230

O Christ, our light, O Radiance true (A, B) ...380
A multitude comes from the east
and the West (O) vvvviwvnaemnnsnssesmsibos 313

Son of God, eternal Savior (A, C) ........... 364
To you, omniscient Lord of all (B) ........... 310



112 Music AND WORSHIP

16 PENTECOST Praise the Almighty, my soul
adore him! (B, C)............. ... ..., 539
Lord of all nations, grant me grace (A) ....... 419
17 PENTECOST Forgive our sins as we forgive (A, B)......... 307
Jesus sinners will receive (C) ................ 291
18 PENTECOST Salvation unto us has come ................. 297
19 PENTECOST Lord, keep us steadfast in your Word ........ 230
20 PENTECOST The Church of Christ, in ev'ry age (A)........ 433
Our Father, by whose name (B) ............. 357
O Jesus, I have promised (C)................ 503
21 PENTECOST All who believe and are baptized ............ 194
22 PENTECOST Forth in thy name, O Lord, I go............. 505
23 PENTECOST Lord, teach us how to pray aright (A, B) ..... 438
To you, omniscient Lord of all (C)........... 310
24 PENTECOST Love divine, all loves excelling (B, C) ........ 315
Wake, awake, for night is flying (A)........... 31
25 PENTECOST Rejoice, angelic choirs, rejoice! .............. 146
26 PENTECOST O God of earth and altar (A)................ 428

Through the night of doubt and sorrow (B) ...355
Fight the good fight with all your might (C)...461

27 PENTECOST The day is surely drawing near (B) ........... 321
Lord Christ, when first

you came to earth (A, C) ................. 421

CHRIST THE KING  The day is surely drawing near (A)........... 321

At the name of Jesus (B, C)................. 179

APPENDIX II: HYMN OF THE DAY (arranged by tune name)

Allein zu dir (I trust, O Christ, in you alone) .................... 395
An Wasserflussen Babylon (A lamb goes uncomplaining forth) ....105
Ascended Triumph (Up through endless ranks of angels).......... 159
Aus tiefer Not (Out of the depths I cry toyou) .................. 295

Beatus vir (Lord of all nations, grant me grace) .................. 419



Appendix Il 113

Christ lag in Todesbanden (Christ Jesus lay in death’s strong bands)134

Christ, unser Herr (To Jordan came the Christ, our Lord) ......... 79
Deo gracias (Oh, love, how deep, how broad, how high) ........... 88
Deo gracias (Oh, wondrous type! Oh, vision fair) ................. 80
Der mange skal komme (A multitude comes

from the east and the west) ........coiiniiiiiinnn... 313
Detroit (Forgive our sins as we forgive) . ..........cooveiuunn.... 307
Die helle Sonn leucht (God loved the world so that he gave) ...... 292
Divinum mysterium (Of the Father’s love begotten) ............... 42
Donne secours (Hope of the world, thou Christ

of great cOMPASSIONY -« . ia s wis o ¢ 5 s1uors o 45 515 50 » % 6.6 015 56 5 50 46 515 9 493
Ebenezer (Through the night of doubt and sorrow)............... 355
Ein feste Burg (A mighty fortress is our God) .............. 228, 229
Erhalt uns, Herr (Lord, keep us steadfast in your Word) .......... 230
Es ist das Heil (All who believe and are baptized) ................ 194
Es ist das Heil (Salvation unto us hascome) .................... 297
Es ist gewisslich (The day is surely drawing near) ................ 321
Es wolle Gott uns gnading sein (May God bestow on us his grace) .335
Fortunatus New (Sing my tongue, the glorious battle) ............ 118
Freuen wir uns all (Hark! A thrilling voice is sounding)............ 37
Freut euch, ihr lieben (Hail to the Lord’s anointed) ............... 87
Gott der Vater (God the Father, be ourstay) .................... 308

Gott sei gelobet (O Lord, we praise you, bless you, and adore you).215
Grace Church, Gananoque (Fight the good fight

with all your might) . ..... ... oo 461
Gud skal alting mage (Jesus, priceless treasure) .................. 458
Herr Christ, der einig Gotts Sohn (The only Son from heaven) ..... 86
Herzlich lieb (Lord, thee I love with all my heart) ................ 325
Hyfrydol (Love divine, all loves excelling) ....................... 315
In Babilone (Son of God, eternal Savior) ....................... 364
Ist Gott fur mich (If God himself be forme) .................... 454
Iste confessor (Lord of our life, and God of our salvation) ........ 366
Jesu, meine Freude (Jesus, priceless treasure) .................... 457
King’s Lynn (O God of earth and altar)......................... 428
King’s Weston (At the name of Jesus) .......................... 179
Komm, Gott Schépfer (Creator Spirit, heav’nly dove) ............ 284
Komm, Heiliger Geist (Come Holy Ghost, God and Lord) ........ 163

Lobe den Herren, o meine Seele (Praise the Almighty,
my soul adore him!).......oooiiiiiii i 539



114 Music AND WORSHIP

Lobt Gott den Herren, ihr (Sing praise to God, the highest good) ..542

Lobt Gott, ihr Christen (Let all together praise our God) .......... 47
Lobt Gott, ihr Christen (O Christ, our hope, our heart’s desire) . . ..300
Macht hoch die Tur (Fling wide the door, unbar the gate) ......... 32
Meinem Jesum lass ich nicht —Ulich (Jesus sinners will receive) ...291
Mit Freuden zart (Lord Christ, when first you came to earth) ..... 421
Mit Freuden zart (With high delight let us unite)................. 140
Mitten wir in Leben sind (Even as we live each day).............. 350
Munich ( O Jesus, I have promised) .................oo ... 503
Nun bitten wir (To God the Holy Spirit let us pray).............. 317
Nun freut euch (Dear Christians, one and all, rejoice) ............ 299
Nun komm, der Heiden Heiland (Savior of the nations, come)...... 28
O filii et filiae (O sons and daughters of the King) ............... 139
O Jesu Christe, wahres Licht (O Christ, our light, O Radiance true) 380
Puer nobis (On Jordan’s banks the Baptist’scry).................. 36
Rhosymedre (My Song is love unknown) ........................ 94
Rhosymedre (Our Father, by whose name) ...................... 357
St. Columba (The King of love my shepherd is).................. 456
Song 34 (Forth in thy Name, O Lord, 1 go) ..................... 505
Song 67 (Lord, teach us how to pray aright) .................... 438
Sonne der Gerechtigkeit (At the Lamb’s high feast we sing) ....... 210
Vater unser (To you, omniscient Lord of all) .................... 310
Veni, Emmanuel (Oh, come, oh, come, Emmanuel)................ 34
Vom Himmel hoch (From heav’n above to earth I come) .......... 51
Von Gott will ich nicht lassen (From God can nothing move me) ..468
Wachet auf (Wake, awake, for night is flying) .................... 31
Wachterlied (Rejoice, angelic choirs, rejoice!) . ................... 146
Wareham (The Church of Christ, inevryage)................... 433
Was mein Gott will (Who trusts in God, a strong abode).......... 450
Wenn wir in hochsten Noten sein (When in the hour

of ‘deepest Meed) v sm st msmes o swem ek s s’ s e some s hens b 303
Wie schon leuchtet (O Holy Spirit, enterin)..................... 459
Wie schon leuchtet (O Morning Star, how fair and bright!)......... 76
Wittenberg New (O God, O Lord of heav’'n and earth)............ 396

APPENDIX III: HymN oF THE DAY (arranged by first line)

A lamb goes uncomplaining forth (Passion Sunday) .............. 105



Appendix 11l 115

A mighty fortress is our God (/ Lent) ............oooiun... 228, 229
A multitude comes from the east and the west (/4 Pentecost [C]) ..313
All who believe and are baptized (2/ Pentecost).................. 194
At the Lamb’s high feast wWe SING(OUBASIEr) i voviosiwvisn sbsm s be site 210
At the name of Jesus (Christ the King [B,C]) ................... 179
Christ Jesus lay in death’s strong bands (Easter Day) ............. 134
Come Holy Ghost, God and Lord (Pentecost) ................... 163
Creator Spirit, heav'nly dove (Holy Trinity) «....ooneevivsmavasds 284
Dear Christians, one and all, rejoice (6 Easter)................... 299
Even as we live each day (6 Pentecost)..........coouiiieneunenn. 350
Fight the good fight with all your might (26 Pentecost [C])........ 461
Fling wide the door, unbar the gate (/ Advent [Alternate]) ......... 32
Forgive our sins as we forgive (/7 Pentecost [A, B]) .............. 307
Forth in thy name, O Lord, I go (8 Pentecost, 22 Pentecost) ...... 505
From God can nothing move me (/0 Pentecost [A, C]) ........... 468
From heav’'n above to earth I come (Christmas Eve)............... 51
God loved the world so that he gave (4 Lent [B]) ................ 292
God the Father, be our stay (/ Lent) .......ccvvviiiininnennen.. 308
Hail to the Lord’s anointed (Epiphany 5) ..., 87
Hark! A thrilling voice is sounding (3 Advent).................... 37
Hope of the world, thou Christ of great compassion (Epiphany 4)..493
I trust, O Christ, in you alone (4 Lent [A, C]) ...ovvvviineennnn. 395
If God himself be for me (/2 Pentecost) ..........ccovuueuiunennn. 454
Jesus, priceless treasure (Epiphany 2 [C], 10 Pentecost [B],

L Pertecost)s. i ve ot wi & s Saursekds £ 5 v 5o % o 97w wis o1 i 5 4 457, 458
Jesus sinners will receive (/7 Pentecost [C]) ..o .. 291
Let all together praise our God (Christmas I)..................... 47

Lord Christ, when first you came to earth (27 Pentecost [A, C]) ...421
Lord, keep us steadfast in your Word (/3 Pentecost [B, C],

19 Pentecostl | i o a8 5« misansits BT 500 d0s dds w5 s 5 oo mrs o0 @ oos o 400 230
Lord of all nations, grant me grace (/6 Pentecost [A]) ............ 419
Lord of our life, and God of our salvation (5 Pentecost [A])....... 366
Lord, teach us how to pray aright (23 Pentecost [A, B]) .......... 438
Lord, thee I love with all my heart (2 Lent) ..................... 325
Love divine, all loves excelling (24 Pentecost [B,C]).............. 315
May God bestow on us his grace (3 Lent) ..........coovevvenn.. 335
My song is love unknown (5 Lent) .....coovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiinn 94

O Christ, our hope, our heart’s desire (Epiphany 6) .............. 300



116 Music AND WORSHIP

O Christ, our light, O Radiance true (Epiphany 3, 7 Pentecost,

I4- Pentecost [Ay BD&' s oswssoisswaiasmvmnsmiwindis s snies 380
O God, O Lord of heav'n and earth (Epiphany 7, 4 Pentecost). . ... 396
O God of earth and altar (26 Pentecost [A])...o.voviinn.... 428
O Holy Spirit, enter in (9 Pentecost) ...........coouuuiiunnnenn.. 459
O Jesus, I have promised (20 Pentecost [C])....ovvviviiniian... 503
O Lord, we praise you, bless you, and adore you

(Maundy Thursday) . ...... .o, 215
O Morning Star, how fair and bright! (Epiphany)................. 76
O sons and daughters of the King (2 Easter)..................... 139
Of the Father’s love begotten (Christmas Day, Christmas 2) ........ 42
Oh, come, oh, come, Emmanuel (4 Advent) ...................... 34
Oh, Love, how deep, how broad, how high (7 Easter) ............. 88
Oh, wondrous type! Oh, vision fair (Transfiguration) .............. 80
On Jordan’s banks the Baptist’s cry (2 Advent) ................... 36
Our Father, by whose name (20 Pentecost [B]) .................. 357
Out of the depths I cry to you (Ash Wednesday)................. 295
Praise the Almighty, my soul adore him! (/6 Pentecost [B, C])..... 539
Rejoice, angelic choirs, rejoice! (25 Pentecost) ...........coooun... 146
Salvation unto us has come (/8 Pentecost) .........c.cueuuuenenn.. 297
Savior of the nations, come (I Advent) .........ccouiuiiinienon.. 28
Sing my tongue, the glorious battle (Good Friday) ............... 118
Sing praise to God, the highest good (Epiphany 8) ............... 542
Son of God, eternal Savior (/5 Pentecost [A,C]) .......cvvvn.... 364
The Church of Christ, in ev’ry age (20 Pentecost [A])............. 433
The day is surely drawing near (27 Pentecost [B],

Christ the King FA])x oosswess oo s sisns o 6896 a5 5 5§ 55 005 % 321
The King of love my shepherd is (4 Easter).............ccoou... 456
The only Son from heaven (Epiphany 2[A, B])..... .. .. ... ... 86
Through the night of doubt and sorrow (26 Pentecost [B]) ........ 355
To God the Holy Spirit let us pray (2 Pentecost)............ccou.. 317
To Jordan came the Christ, our Lord (Epiphany 1) ............... 79
To you, omniscient Lord of all (15 Pentecost [B], 23 Pentecost [C]) 310
Up through endless ranks of angels (Ascension).................. 159
Wake, awake, for night is flying (24 Pentecost [A]). ..., 31
When in the hour of deepest need (3 Pentecost, 13 Pentecost [A]) ..303
Who trusts in God, a strong abode (5 Pentecost [B, C])........... 450

With high delight let us unite (3 Easter)........ ..., 140



Appendix IV 117

APPENDIX IV: VERSES AND OFFERTORIES (arranged in biblical

order)

Exobpus
34:6-7

DEUTERONOMY
30:14

I CHRONICLES
16:28-29, 34

2 CHRONICLES
7:16

PSALMS
27

13:5-6

23:3-6

26:6-8
27:1, 13, 6

29:24

Ministers
Edition
Page

The Lord, the Lord, a God merciful and
gracious . . . (Maundy Thursday, Offertory) . 137

Alleluia. The word is very near you . . .
(8 Pentecost, VEISE) .. vvvivi ... 162

Ascribe to the Lord, O families of the
peoples . . . (/3 Pentecost, Offertory)....... 164

Alleluia. I have chosen and consecrated this
house . . . (Dedication and
Anniversary, VEIS€) ......coiiiiiininn... 185

Alleluia. The Lord said to me, You are

my son . . . (Christmas, Verse 2)........... 123
(Christmas, Offertory 2; followed by
o 05 Lo e e PR 123

(Christmas, Offertory 3; followed by Ps. 2:8)..123
I have trusted in your steadfast love . . .

(Epiphany 8, Offertory)................... 128
The Lord leads me in paths of righteousness . . .

(St. Matthias, Offertory) .................. 174

(St. Mary Magdalene, Offertory)........... 177
I wash my hands in innocence . . .

(9 Pentecost, Offertory)................... 162
The Lord is the stronghold of my life . . .

(6" Pentecost,; OHErtory) . «.viwosssss s os s 161

Ascribe to the Lord the glory due his name . . .
(Epiphany 1, Offertory)................... 125



118 Music AND WORSHIP

31:6-7, 16, 20

31:16,19
34:4-6
34:8-10
45:2

50:14, 23

51:10-12
54:4, 6-7
84:34

85:7

85:9, 12-13
85:10-12

96:2-4, 6

I trust in the Lord. I will rejoice and be glad . . .

(St. Stephen, Offertory)................... 172

(Holy Innocents, Offertory) ............... 172

(Nativity of St. John the Baptist, Offertory) . 176

(St. James the Elder, Offertory)............ 178
Let your face shine on your servant . . .

(Epiphany 4, Offertory)................... 126
[ sought the Lord, and he answered me . . .

(Epiphany 3, Offertory)................... 126
Oh, taste and see that the Lord is good! . . .

(20 Pentecost, OHfETtOTY) s vsn 5o iisen B ius 167
Alleluia. You are the fairest of

the sons of men . . . (Transfiguration, Verse) 128
Offer to God a sacrifice of thanksgiving . . .

(Name of Jesus, Offertory) ................ 173

(Presentation of our Lord, Offertory)....... 174

(Visitation, Offertory) .................... 176
Create in me a clean heart, O God . . .

(Ash Wednesday, Offertory)............... 129
Behold, God is my helper . . .

(Epiphany 6, Offertory)................... 127
Even the sparrow finds a home . . .

(10 Peniecost, OHETtOTT)a s v v 6505w si s wsas 163
Alleluia. Show us your steadfast love . . .

(I Advent, Verse) .........ccvvueininin... 121
Surely his salvation is at hand . . .

(1 Advent;, OHETLORY) w00 vsmumsssssnomeiss 121
Steadfast love and faithfulness will meet . . .

(Day of Peace, Offertory) ................. 187
Sing to the Lord, bless his name . . .

(St. Andrew, Offertory)................... 171

(8% Thomas, OHETEOTY )« ¢ o v s 55 5455w sis w08 5 4 171

(Confession of St. Peter, Offertory) ........ 173

(Conversion of St. Paul, Offertory)......... 173

(St. Mark, Offertory)..........cocovven.. 175

(St. Philip and St. James, Offertory) ....... 175

(St. Barnabas, Offertory) ................. 176

(St. Peter and St. Paul, Offertory) ......... 177

(St. Bartholomew, Offertory) .............. 178

(St. Matthew, Offertory).................. 179



98:3

103:20
104:13-15

113:5-8

116:12-13, 18-19

118:24

119:105
122:1, 7-9
132:9
145:13-16

148:9-13

PROVERBS
3:9-10

ISAIAH
6:3

9:2, 6

Appendix IV 119

(St iFaike s OHETtOny)) -duv vm s w5 w v o w515 o1 o 180
(St. Simon and St. Jude, Offertory) ........ 180

Alleluia. All the ends of the earth have seen the
saving power of God . . .

(Christmas 2, VEISE) . ..uvvuiiininnunnnnnn 124
Alleluia. Bless the Lord, O you his angels . . .

(St. Michael and All Angels, Verse) ........ 179
The earth is filled with the fruit of your work . . .

(12 Pentecost, Offertory).................. 164
Who is like the Lord our God . . .

(Annunciation, Offertory)................. 175

(Mary, Mother of our Lord, Offertory)..... 178
What shall I render to the Lord . . .

(@ Lent; " OHETtOrY) v sv ssmssnissassmssens 132
Alleluia. This is the day which the Lord

has made . . . (Easter Day, Verse; preceded

by Rom. 6:9).......coviiiiiiiiiii., 153
Alleluia. Your word is a lamp to my feet . . .

(2 Pentecost, VEISE) . .vvvvuniiniennennn. 159

I was glad when they said to me . . .
(Dedication and Anniversary, Offertory)....185
Alleluia. Let your priests be clothed

with righteousness . . . (¢ Pentecost, Verse)..160
The Lord is faithful in all his words . . .

(5 Pentecost, Offertory)................... 161
Mountains and all hills, fruit trees and

all cedars! . . . (Harvest, Offertory)......... 186

(National Holiday, Offertory) ............. 187

(Day of Thanksgiving, Offertory) .......... 187

Honor the Lord with your wealth . . .
(I1 Pentecost, Offertory).................. 163

Holy, holy, holy is the Lord of hosts . . .
(Holy Trinity, VEIse) .........ccovvvunnnn. 159
The people who walked in darkness have seen a
great light . . . (Christmas, Offertory 1) ..... 123



120 Music AND WORSHIP

12:4-6

25:9
49:3

52:7

55:11

60:1, 6

JEREMIAH
15:16

50:4-5

LAMENTATIONS
3:22

3:22-24

EZEKIEL
18:30-32

34:111f.

37:26-27

DANIEL
7:13-14

Alleluia, alleluia, alleluia. Give thanks to the
Lord, call upon his name . . .

(5 Easter, Offertory) ..................... 156
Alleluia. We have waited for the Lord . . .

(21 ‘Pentecost; Verse) . viw.ssnsivinsinionos 167
Alleluia. The Lord said to me: You are

my servant . . . (Epiphany 2, Verse) ........ 125
Alleluia. How beautiful upon the mountains . . .

(St. Bartholomew, Verse) ................. 178

(St Lukee;, VEISE) ivicictineonnnennnbeinioi 180
Alleluia. My word shall accomplish that which

I purpose . . . (9 Pentecost, Verse) ......... 162

Arise, shine; for your light has come . . .
(Epiphany, Offertory; followed by
Matt 2:2) oo e 124

Alleluia. Your words became a joy to me . . .

(15 Pentecost, VETISE) ... nininenen... 165
In those days, and in that time . . .
(3 Lent, Offertory) .......ccovveiiinn. .. 133

Alleluia. The steadfast love of the Lord
never ceases . . . (Epiphany 8, Verse) ....... 128

The steadfast love of the Lord never
ceases . . .(2 Pentecost, Offertory).......... 159

Repent and turn from all your sins . . .

(1 Lent; OHETLOTY) s i v o 15 5 555 578 5 508 5055« o0 0 132
Alleluia, alleluia, alleluia. The Lord God says,

I myself will search for my sheep . . .

(4 Easter, Offertory) ..................... 155
The Lord says, I will make a covenant of
peace . . . 3 Advent, Offertory) ........... 122

Alleluia, alleluia, alleluia. I saw one come with
the clouds of heaven . . .
(Ascension, Offertory) .................... 156



Hosea
6:1-2

JOEL
2:13

ZEPHANIAH
3:14, 17

MATTHEW
1:23

2:2
4:23
5:3, 5-6
5:9

5:10

6:31ff.
7:741.
11:10
11:28-30
24:42

28:20

Appendix IV 121

Come, let us return to the Lord . . .
(4 Lenty OHEtOry)« a5s v vovviimiemessmsnis 133

Return to the Lord, your God . . .
(Ash Wednesday, Verse) .................. 129

Sing aloud, O daughter of Zion . . .
(4 Advent, Offertory)..................... 122

Alleluia. A virgin shall conceive . . .

(4 Advent, VErSe) ... iuiiiinnnnn. 122
Alleluia. We have seen his star in the East . . .

(Epiphany, Verse).............covvuunn.. 124
Alleluia. Jesus went all about Galilee . . .

(Epiphany 3, Verse) ..........cuvueuuun.... 126
Blessed are the poor in spirit . . .

(Epiphany 5, Offertory)................... 126
Alleluia. Blessed are the peacemakers . . .

(Day of Pedce; VETSE) s ass s s m s s mpisns 187

Alleluia. Blessed are those who are persecuted
for righteousness’ sake . . .

(St. Stephen, Verse) ............ccovueunn. 171

(Holy Innocents, "VEISE) « .wwswswsiwsiss s o s 172

(Nativity of St. John the Baptist, Verse) ....176

(St. James the Elder, Verse)............... 178
Do not be anxious, saying, “What shall

we eat?” . .. (I4 Pentecost, Offertory) ...... 165
Alleluia, alleluia, alleluia. Ask, and it will be

given you . . . (7 Easter, Offertory)......... 157
Alleluia. Behold, I send my messenger before

your face . . . 3 Advent, Verse) ........... 122
Come to me, all who labor and are heavy

laden . . . (7 Pentecost, Offertory).......... 161
Alleluia. Watch, therefore, for you do not

know . .. (26 Pentecost, Verse)............ 169

Alleluia. I am with you always . . .
(Ascension, Verse; preceded by Rom. 6:9)...156



122 Music AND WORSHIP

MARK
I:11

10:45

12:29-31
LUKE

1:28, 35

1:48-49

2:11

2:30

34,6

4:18

8:15

13:29; 14:15
21:36

24:27

24:32

24:34-35

JOHN
1:1, 14

Alleluia. You are my beloved Son . . .

(Epiphany I, Verse) .............c.vu....
The Son of Man came not to be served, but

t0 SBIVE: » i o (0 Liont, VETSE) ..nssvinimsmaas
Jesus said, “The first commandment is” . . .

(8 Pentecost, Offertory)...................

Alleluia. Hail, O favored one . . .
(Annunciation, Verse 1) ..................
(Mary, Mother of our Lord, Verse 1).......

Alleluia. Behold, henceforth all generations . . .
(Annunication, Verse 2) ..................
(Mary, Mother of our Lord, Verse 2).......

Alleluia. To you is born this day a Savior . . .
(Christmas, Verse 1) ..........ccovuuuun..

Alleluia. My eyes have seen your salvation . . .
(Presentation of our Lord, Verse) ..........
(Visitation, Verse) ..........ccuviuniunenn.

Alleluia. Prepare the way for the Lord . . .

(2 AAVEnt, VETSE) v .ivswiesiniwsinivesonoeas

Alleluia. The Spirit of the Lord is upon me . . .
(Epiphany 4, Verse) ..........couuuuuunn..

Alleluia. Happy are they who hear the word . . .

(7 Pentecost, VEISE) .. vvuvuuuninunnnnn..
And many will come from east and west . . .

(2 Advent, Offertory)...............c.....
Alleluia. Watch at all times . . .

(27 Pentecost, VeISE) u. s vinisn s s wenanon
Alleluia. Jesus interpreted to them in all the

Scriptures . . . (Easter Evening, Verse;

preceded by Rom. 6:9) ...................
Alleluia. Our hearts burn within us . . .

(3 Easter, Verse; preceded by Rom. 6:9) ....
Alleluia, alleluia, alleluia. The disciples said,

The Lord has risen indeed . . .

(Easter Evening, Offertory) ...............

In the beginning was the Word . . .
(Christmas 1, Offertory)



2:11, 10

3:14-15

3:16
6:50-51

6:68

8:12
8:31-32
10:14
12:23
12:24, 26

12:26

14:6

14:12-14

14:18

14:23

15:1, 4-5
17:17

20:29

Appendix IV 123

Jesus manifested his glory . . .

(Epiphany 2, Offertory)................... 125
As Moses lifted up the serpent . . .
(B Lent;, VOISE) vsvincvsiiineainosnenoinss 133

God so loved the world . . . (4 Lent, Verse) ...133
This is the bread which comes down from

heaven . . . (I5 Pentecost, Offertory) ....... 165
Alleluia. Lord, to whom shall we go? . . .

(Epiphany 6, VETSE) .. ovvvvn i, 127

(10 Pentecost, VEISE) .. vvvvuurneiennnnnnn 163
Alleluia. (Jesus said:) I am the Light of the

world . . . (Epiphany 5, Verse)............. 126
Alleluia. If you continue in my word . . .

(Reformation Day, Verse) ................ 181
Alleluia. I am the Good Shepherd . . .

(4 Easter, Verse; preceded by Rom 6:9) ..... 155
The hour has come for the Son of Man to be

glorified . . . (Passion Sunday, Verse) ...... 134

Truly, truly, I say to you, unless a grain
of wheat . . . (Passion Sunday, Offertory)...134
Alleluia. If any serve me . . .

(St. Matthias,Verse)...........ccvuuneinn. 174
(St. Mary Magdalene, Verse).............. 177
(National Holiday, Verse)................. 187

Alleluia. I am the way, the truth, and the life . . .
(5 Easter, Verse; preceded by Rom. 6:9) ....156
Alleluia, alleluia, alleluia. Truly, truly, I say to
you, those who believe in me . . .
(6 Easter, Offertory) ..................... 156
Alleluia. I will not leave you desolate . . . _
(7 Easter, Verse; preceded by Rom. 6:9) ....157
Alleluia. All who love me will keep my word . . .
(6 Easter, Verse; preceded by Rom. 6:9) ....156

(I1 Pentecost, VEISE) .....vuuvnennnunnnnn. 163
I am the true vine . . .

(I8 Pentecost, Offertory).................. 166
Alleluia. Your Word, O Lord, is truth . . .

(Epiphany 7, VETSE) «:uswssviwomssnissnsns 127

Alleluia. Blessed are those who have not seen . . .
(2 Easter, Verse; preceded by Rom. 6:9) ....154



124 Music AND WORSHIP

AcCTS
1:8

2:32

2:42, 46

RoMANS
5:19
6:9

12:1

12:11-13
14:6-8

15:4

1 CORINTHIANS
1:18

Alleluia. You shall be my witnesses . . .

(St. Andrew, Verse) .............oun... 171
(St. Thomas, Verse) ........cuvuvuuuuennnn. 171
(Confession of St. Peter, Verse)............ 173
(St. Philip and St. James, Verse)........... 175
(St. Matthew, Verse) ..........couuuuve.... 179
(St. Simon and St. Jude, Verse) ........... 180
Alleluia. This Jesus God raised up . . .
(Conversion of St. Paul, Verse)............ 173
(St. Mark, Verse) .......coovviiinenn..n. 175
(St. Barnabas, Verse)..................... 176
(St. Peter and St. Paul, Verse)............. 177
And they devoted themselves to the apostles’
teaching . . . 3 Pentecost, Offertory) ....... 160
By one man’s disobedience . . . (/ Lent, Verse) 132
Alleluia. Christ being raised from the dead . . .
(Easter Day, VEerse) .....ooveviivinvnnnnnn 153
(Easter Evening, Verse) ................... 154
(2 Easter, VETSE) ..o ovviin i, 154
(B Easter, VErSE):s:uosvswswsmainsmomssnss 154
(4 Easter; VETSR) s « v s s siesvm sus o5 o ms oo 155
(5 Easter, VEISE) .o vvii i, 156
(6 Easter, VEISE) ... .vveneiinnnnnnnn. 156
(Ascension, VEISE) .. ...uuuuruinininnnnn. 156
(7 Easter, VEISE) s c.uinsininiininsonmasnin 157
I appeal to you, therefore, by the mercies
of God . . . (Epiphany 7, Offertory) ........ 127
(Reformation Day, Offertory) ............. 181

Never flag in zeal . . . (/6 Pentecost, Offertory) 165
Those who observe the day . . .

(17 Pentecost, Offertory).................. 166
Alleluia. Whatever was written in former
days . .. (I7 Pentecost, Verse)............. 166

Alleluia. For the word of the cross is the power
of God . .. (St. John, Verse) .............. 172



5:7-8
10:16-17
11:26

2 CORINTHIANS
5:19

9:8

GALATIANS
2:20

4:4

4:6

6:14

EPHESIANS
1:17ff.

4:11-13
5:15, 18-20

PHILIPPIANS
1:27

2:7-11

Appendix IV 125

Alleluia, alleluia, alleluia. Cleanse out the

old yeast . . . (Easter Day, Offertory)....... 153
The cup of blessing which we bless . . .

(22 Pentecost, Offertory).................. 168
As often as you eat this bread . . .

(Maundy Thursday, Verse)................ 137

Alleluia. God was in Christ reconciling the
world to himself . . . (3 Pentecost, Verse) ...160
Alleluia. God is able to provide you with every

blessing in abundance . . . (Harvest, Verse)..186

(Day of Thanksgiving, Verse) ............. 187
I have been crucified with Christ . . .

(Monday in Holy Week, Offertory) ........ 136

(Tuesday in Holy Week, Offertory) ........ 136

(Wednesday in Holy Week, Offertory)...... 136
Alleluia. When the time had fully come, God

sent forth his Son . . . (Christmas,

VBTSE 3) wstusiorih v st sio o ais 518 508 9 55 w16 518 9 68 & 123
Alleluia. Because we are his children . . .

(5 Pentecost, VETSE) .. ovvvvnenunennnnnn. 161
Far be it from me to glory . . .

(Monday in Holy Week, Verse)............ 136

(Tuesday in Holy Week, Verse)............ 136

(Wednesday in Holy Week, Verse) ......... 136

(Holy Cross Day, Verse).................. 179

Alleluia. May the Father of our Lord Jesus
Christ enlighten . . . (6 Pentecost, Verse)... .16l
And his gifts were that some should be

apostles . . . (St. John, Offertory) .......... 172
Look carefully, then, how you walk . . .

(Pentecost Vigil, Offertory) ............... 158

(Pentecost, Offertory) .................... 158

Alleluia. Let your manner of life be worthy . . .
(L8 1Peritecost; i VETSE) slveiss o s s w s w s s i o 166
Our Lord Jesus emptied himself . . .
(Holy Cross Day, Offertory) .............. 179



126  Music AND WORSHIP

2:8
2:10

4:4

COLOSSIANS
1:15-20

3:14

2 THESSALONIANS
3: 1t

2 TIMOTHY
1510

2:8-13

4:6-8

4:18

HEBREWS
2:12

4:12

11:1

JAMES
1:18

1 PETER
2:1-3

Jesus humbled himself . . . (2 Lent, Verse) ....132
Alleluia. At the name of Jesus . . .

(19 Pentecost, VETSE) ....vviiinenennnn.. 167

(Name of Jesus, VEISE) .......ccvueuunn... 173
Alleluia. Rejoice in the Lord always . . .

(16 Pentecost, VEISE) .. ..vvinennnnennnn.. 165

Alleluia, alleluia, alleluia. He is the image of

the invisible God . . . 3 Easter, Offertory) ..155
Alleluia. Let the peace of Christ rule in

your hearts . . . (Christmas 1, Verse) ....... 124

Alleluia. Let the word of the Lord speed
you on . .. (25 Pentecost, Verse) .......... 169

Alleluia. Our Savior Jesus Christ has abolished

death . .. (/4 Pentecost, Verse) ............ 165
Remember Jesus Christ, risen from the dead . . .

(5 Lent, OHETtOry) oo usmomns o o umeimom o 134
I am already on the point of being sacrificed . . .

(26 Pentecost, Offertory).................. 170
Alleluia. The Lord will rescue me from every

evil . .. (23 Pentecost, Verse).............. 168

Alleluia. I will proclaim your name to my

people . . . (20 Pentecost, Verse) ........... 167
Alleluia. The Word of God is living and active . . .

(13 Pentecost, VEISE) ...ovvinvunennenn.n. 164
Alleluia. Faith is the assurance of things hoped

for ; ; « (12 Penitecost, NErSe) o i s vs5 o5 5% i 164

Alleluia. Of God’s own will he brought us
forth . .. (22 Pentecost, Verse) ............ 168

Alleluia, alleluia, alleluia. Put away all malice
and all guile . . . 2 Easter, Offertory) ...... 154



2:9-10

1 JouN
1:5-7

2:1-2; 3:1

3:2-3

REVELATION
3:20-21

5:11-12
5:12-14
7:15

11:17, 14:7
15:3-4

19:6-7, 9

19:7-8
22:13

22:20

OTHER

Appendix IV 127

You are a chosen race . . .
4 Pentecost, Offertory)................... 160

God is light, and in him is no darkness at all . . .
(Christmas 2, Offertory) .................. 124
If any one does sin, we have an advocate with
the Father . . . (2 Pentecost, Offertory) ....167
Beloved, we are God’s children now . . .
(Transfiguration, Offertory) ............... 128
(Christ the King, Offertory) ............... 170

Behold, I stand at the door and knock . . .
(19 Pentecost, Offertory).................. 167
Then I looked, and I heard around the throne . . .
(St. Michael and All Angels, Offertory)..... 180
Worthy is the Lamb who was slain . . .

(23 Pentecost, Offertory).................. 168
Alleluia. They are before the throne of God . . .
(All Saints’ Day, Verse) .................. 181

We give thanks, Lord God Almighty, who is
and who was . . . (27 Pentecost, Offertory)..170
Great and wonderful are your deeds . . .

(Holy Trinity, Offertory).................. 159
Alleluia! The Lord our God the Almighty

reigns . . . (24 Pentecost, Offertory) ........ 169

(25 Pentecost;, OHErtory): o' ininsweising 169
Let us rejoice and exult and give him the glory . . .

(A!l Saints’ Day, Offertory) ............... 181
Alleluia. I am the Alpha and the Omega . . .

(Christ the King, VEISE) .v.viwsnsnsnsmussss 170
Alleluia. The Lord says, “Surely I am coming

soon” . .. (24 Pentecost, Verse)............ 169

Alleluia. By water and the spirit we share
Christ’s death . . . (Holy Baptism, Verse) ...189
Alleluia. Come, Holy Spirit . . .
(Pentecost Vigik Verse)i s vevsaswsinsassit 158
(Pentecost,, VEISE). «.. cowsawissneiinssnosig 158



128 Music AND WORSHIP

APPENDIX V: VERSES AND OFFERTORIES (arranged by first line)

NoTe: Many of the texts begin with one or more alleluias that are omitted
in the alphabetization.

Ministers
Edition
Page
A virgin shall conceive . . . Matt. 1:23 (4 Advent, Verse) .......... 122
All the ends of the earth have seen the saving power of God . . .
Ps. 98:3 (Christmias 2, VEISE) wuiwiivivisoininnsmsmenensnnsones 124
All who love me will keep my word . . . John 14:23 (6 Easter, Verse;
preceded ByuROM:6:9) - i s i s s a5 50 8 015 0810 o 00 1 5 35 5 10 55 s 5abls 156
(LITPentecost, VRISE): . o o/se 35 506 5.5 55 & 658 508 5 515 A0kt i oo im0 70 w10 000 om0 o 0 163
And his gifts were that some should be apostles . . . Eph. 4:11-13
(S15T0hn; "OHETEOTN) o cusss o m s 66 58 08 i ola o 5 15 536 Bre 5 o sl 8 5 806 8 505 703 172
And many will come from east and west . . . Luke 13:29; 14:15
(2 Advent, Offertory) ......oovuuiiiiiiiiin ... 122

And they devoted themselves to the apostles’ teaching . . .
Acts 2:42, 46 (3 Pentecost, Offertory)................ ... ...... 160

Arise, shine; for your light has come . . . Isa. 60:1, 6 (Epiphany,
Offertory; followed by Matt:2:2) .. uvw o vsmsvonsmsemsnasassss 124

As Moses lifted up the serpent . . . John 3:14-15 (3 Lent, Verse) ...133
As often as you eat this bread . . . 1 Cor. 11:26 (Maundy Thursday,

VBESC): srivvy v 5 6 5% 55 e 05 16 5 51 916 05808 (6518 18 506 0 508 o 6 15 6 5 918 i # 0 s L0 ol 137
Ascribe to the Lord, O families of the peoples . . .

1 Chron. 16:28-29, 34 (13 Pentecost, Offertory) ................ 164
Ascribe to the Lord the glory due his name . . .

Ps. 29:2-4 (Epiphany I, Offertory) .......... .o, 125
Ask, and it will be given you . . . Matt. 7:7ff. (7 Easter, Offertory) .157
At the name of Jesus . . . Phil. 2:10 (/9 Pentecost, Verse) ......... 167

(Name of Jesus, VEISE) . vvvvui ittt ittt iineinennannn, 173
Because we are his children . . . Gal. 4:6 (5 Pentecost, Verse) ...... 161

Behold, God is my helper . . . Ps. 54:4, 6-7 (Epiphany 6, Offertory) 127



Appendix V129

Behold, henceforth all generations . . . Luke 1:48-49

(Annunciation;, VErSe 2) . wice.iie s s s s o s oo an o6 s o ods 175

(Mary, Mother of our Lord, Verse 2) ..........ocouuiuuueennn. 178
Behold, 1 send my messenger before your face . . . Matt. 11:10

(- AdVent; VEISE) s.i 5 ¢ up 5 s s 5 85 ko g o8 5 6,85 6 85,85 555 516 6 § 58,9 368 122
Behold, I stand at the door and knock . . . Rev. 3:20-21

(19 Pentecost;, OMETIOTN ) w s ws w5 5 spmons 8 605 i 6 555 650 8 9.5 8 o506 5 58 5y 167
Beloved, we are God’s children now . . . 1 John 3:2-3

(Transfiguration, Offertory) ........cooiiiiiiiiniinnnann. 128

(Christ the King, OHETtOrY) suw s s swwse vw s m s maiwws e s oo 585 58 08 170
Bless the Lord, O you his angels . . . Ps. 103:20 (St. Michael and

All Angels, VEISE) ..ottt it 179

Blessed are the peacemakers . . . Matt. 5:9 (Day of Peace, Verse) ..187

Blessed are the poor in spirit . . . Matt. 5:3, 5-6 (Epiphany 5,

OffertOrY) . v vt i et e 126
Blessed are those who are persecuted for righteousness’ sake . . .

Matt 5:10 (St. Stephen; Verse) . .« ikt aivssbswensmnes s i 171

(Holy Innocents, VEISE) . .. u.uuu it eneneueeenennnnenns 172

(Nativity of St. John the Baptist, VEIS€) ........couvveiunnn... 176

(St. James: the Elder; VEISE) « i« omvowsmum v sssssesmssenssos s 178
Blessed are those who have not seen . . . John 20:29 (2 Easter,

Verse; preceded by Rom. 6:9) ...t 154
By one man’s disobedience . . . Rom. 5:19 (/ Lent, Verse) ......... 132
By water and the spirit we share Christ’s death . . .

(Holp Baptism, VIETSE), u. .. s ie om 656 5 5 b8 5% 5 5 6 528 e 570 6 50 a6 5 5 8 08 189
Christ being raised from the dead . . Rom. 6:9 (Easter Day, Verse) .153

(Baster BVening; VEISCY « s ss o s o o w6 15 016 513 8 576 566 & 67 § o 83 154

Q Easter, VIETSE) ... oo o ciosisw i s sis s d i 565 85 58 bud 655 55,5 018 154

G- Easter, VIETSE) yaced ww s nie w s cmbe i oFH00 00 o i e & sinann o inl0d atiadsd 154

(4 Easter, VEISE) ... vvu vttt it ie it iii e 155

(O EaSter, VEIBE). ;v v sitms s sminse § 8 sredis i s 68 6§ 5 55 3% 8 19 6 8 070500 156

(G Easter;, VETSE) « s wsmssiomaimn s siosos sisisin 5838 % 308 w5 ¢ 8 8 8 6 9 8 008 156

(Ascersion; VEISE) s s w.wwbim s u sbdstilbis 3o w6 @ 618 56 w5550 @ 6 0 60 e 55 156

(7 BaSTEE INIETSC), « o 1o s o6 0 10 s 506,555 57 6 308 50 5.8 508 508 o o 508 50 B0 e 157



130 Music AND WORSHIP

Cleanse out the old yeast . . . | Cor. 5:7-8 (Easter Day, Offertory) .153

Come, Holy Spirit . . . (Pentecost Vigil, Verse) .................. 158

(Pentecost, VEISE) . v vu ettt et ettt et et et et et et e e 158
Come, let us return to the Lord . . . Hos. 6:1-2 (¢ Lent, Offertory) .133
Come to me, all who labor and are heavy laden . . . Matt 11:28-30

(7 Pentecost, Offertory) ..., 161
Create in me a clean heart, O God . .. Ps. 51:10-12

(Ash Wednesday, Offertory) . .........ccoviiieiiininnnnnnnnn. 129
Do not be anxious, saying, “What shall we eat?” . .. Matt. 6:31ff.

(U4 Pentecost, Offertory) .. .ccuosviveioimivivesssoioonasmnns 165
Even the sparrow finds a home . . . Ps. 84:3-4 (10 Pentecost,

(0§15 5 ) ) 1S PP 163
Faith is the assurance of things hoped for . .. Heb. 11:1

(12 Pentecost, VEISE) .. vu v et ittt et teieeeiennennns 164
Far be it from me to glory . . . Gal. 6:14 (Monday in Holy

Wieekc; NIEISE) w55 s 6 5 omi 558 0 & 50 5 50 50 ko 65 785 9 5 06 4 0 0 4 60 4 B 00 o 6 0 136

(Tuesday in Holy Week, VEISE) .. .o, 136

(Wednesday in Holy Week, VEIS€) . ......vuiiiiinninnnnn.. 136

(Holy Cross Day, VEISE) . v uuuue ittt it it eie e, 179
For the word of the cross is the power of God . .. 1 Cor. 1:18

(S JORR, VEISE) . vttt ittt et et ettt ettt i 172
Give thanks to the Lord, call upon his name . . . Isa. 12:4-6

OEaster, ‘Offertory «aanswssmsmammess s se 0850 s s 556 oo dielocs ws 156
God is able to provide you with every blessing in abundance . . .

2 Cor. 9:8 (Harvest, VEISE) .. ovvin ittt i 186

(Day of Thanksgiving, VEISE) ... ... uuuu i iinninienennennnn 187

God is light, and in him is no darkness at all . . . 1 John 1:5-7
(Christmas 2, Offertory) .......c.veiiiniiniinin .. 124

God so loved the world . . . John 3:16 (4 Lent, Verse) ............ 133
God was in Christ reconciling the world to himself . . . 2 Cor. 5:19
B Pentecost; VEISE) . o sis 55 sls 5 & 6 & S5 815 5 » 5 #7565 8 559 5 9 55 05 160

Great and wonderful are your deeds . . . Rev. 15:3-4 (Holy Trinity,
Offertory) . oottt ettt i e e e 159



Appendix V131

Hail, O favored one . . . Luke 1:28, 35 (Annunciation, Verse 1) ....174

(Mary, Mother of our Lord, Verse 1) ...........ccouiiiiinn.. 178
Happy are they who hear the word . . . Luke 8:15 (7 Pentecost,

W CTEE) 16 1 16 oveie o 15 5 0 5 s s w1 67 0 5w 1wt 60 500 6 0 6 10 s 00 YN 161
He is the image of the invisible God . . . Col. 1:15-20 (3 Easter,

OTEETEOLY) e 6 wsn 5 0m B 56 5 505 % 55 1506 505 55 008 s 06 il 155
Holy, holy, holy is the Lord of hosts . . . Isa. 6:3 (Holy Trinity,

VOTSE) oo s e i 5 55 5 505 15 61 78 i 6 0 6 90 876 616 0 5 6 800 06 505 1o 615 5 8 5 436 w0 00 65 159
Honor the Lord with your wealth . . . Prov. 3:9-10 (/1 Pentecost,

OffertOrY) e ettt et i e e 163
How beautiful upon the mountains . . . Isa. 52:7

(St. Bartholomew, VEISE) ... .uuui ittt iinennennn 178

(St. Luke, VEISE) .ttt it ittt it et e i e, 180
[ am already on the point of being sacrificed . . . 2 Tim. 4:6-8

(26 Pentecost, Offertory) ... ...ouueein i 170
I am the Alpha and the Omega . . . Rev. 22:13 (Christ the King,

VETSE) & is o6 6 610 55 91 545 1 5 0 37 55 S0 o0 508 598 906 51 0o, st 6 0 6,08 9 6 0 5 i I8 86 90 5 0 6 170
I am the Good Shepherd . . . John 10:14 (4 Easter, Verse

preceded by Rom. 6:9) ...... .. .o 155

I am the Light of the world . . . John 8:12 (Epiphany 5, Verse) ....126
I am the true vine . . . John 15:1, 4-5 (I8 Pentecost, Offertory) ....166
I am the way, the truth, and the life . . . John 14:6 (5 Easter, Verse,

preceded by RO 6:9) s i sie 5 v s whadirs srsr o 05w m0s s 15 16 by 1 5960 156
I am with you always . . . Matt. 28:20 (Ascension, Verse; preceded

By ROMAY, 6:9):+ « o ciatow e w0 ia's o wie dbenil Sum o mr o 40 ia0r 0 1 0 o e e s w0 0 e 156
I appeal to you, therefore, by the mercies of God . .. Rom. 12:1

(Epiphany 7, Offertory) . .......covuuniin it 127

(Reformation Day, Offertory) ..........cooviiiiiiniiinnaan. 181
I have been crucified with Christ . . . Gal. 2:20

(Monday in Holy Week, Offertory) ............coiiiiinn... 136

(Tuesday in Holy Week, Offertory)..........ccoiiiiii.... 136

(Wednesday in Holy Week, Offertory) .............c.coviuiun.. 136



132 Music AND WORSHIP

I have chosen and consecrated this house . . . 2 Chron. 7:16
(Dedication and Anniversary, VEISE) . ........uuuriiuieinnn.n. 185

I have trusted in your steadfast love . . . Ps. 13:5-6 (Epiphany 8,

OIEETEOTN Y 5.5 %15 5 5700 5050 505 507 0 0 06 3 0 06 0 0 6 4 3 05 8 B O 9 128
I saw one come with the clouds of heaven . .. Dan 7:13-14

(Ascension, Offertory) . ......ouvuuiuniin i, 156
I sought the Lord, and he answered me . . . Ps. 34:4-6 (Epiphany 3,

(@515 ¢ o) 112 SR 126
[ trust in the Lord. I will rejoice and be glad . . . Ps. 31:6-7, 16, 20

(St Stepehen;, Ofertory): o ws.cmews o v i ms s o650 550 s & oabia 172

(Holy Innocents, Offertory) .........uuniiiiniininnnnnnn.. 172

(Nativity of St. John the Baptist, Offertory) ................... 176

(St. James the Elder, Offertory) ..., 178

I was glad when they said to me . . . Ps. 122:1, 7-9 (Dedication and
Anniversary, Offertory) .......c.oouuii i, 185

I wash my hands in innocence . . Ps. 26:6-8 (9 Pentecost, Offertory) .162

[ will not leave you desolate . . . John 14:18 (7 Easter, Verse;

preceded by ROML 6:9) s ewsvemsmsm o sismsm s ssmswonesws e os s 157
I will proclaim your name to my people . . . Heb. 2:12

(20 Pentecost, VEISE) v v vt et ittt ettt eainennns 167
If any one does sin, we have an advocate with the Father . . .

1 John 2:1-2; 3:1 (21 Pentecost, Offertory) .................... 167
If any serve me . . . John 12:26 (St. Matthias, Verse) ............. 174

(St. Mary Magdalene, VETrse) .........coviuiiiiniininennann. 177

(Nationigl Holtday; VEISE) s v s wsws s smmems s s s o 5650 5 ¢ 5548 418 358 187
If you continue in my word . . . John 8:31-32 (Reformation Day,

b =) ] T P 181
In the beginning was the Word . . . John 1:1, 14 (Christmas 1,

(0187 4 1) 5. ) [ P A 124
In those days, and in that time . . . Jer. 50:4-5 (3 Lent, Offertory)..133
Jesus humbled himself . . . Phil. 2:8 (2 Lent, Verse) .............. 132

Jesus interpreted to them in all the Scriptures . . . Luke 24:27
(Easter Evening, Verse; preceded by Rom. 6:9) ................ 154



Appendix V133

Jesus manifested his glory . . John 2:11, 10 (Epiphany 2, Offertory) .125

Jesus said, “The first commandment is” . . . Mark 12:29-31
(8- Lentecost, OHETIOTY ) & s v w oreaiinrs S ate s s 5 6 o 565 5 5f 515 5 5 dous's 162

Jesus went all about Galilee . . . Matt. 4:23 (Epiphany 3, Verse) ...126

Let the peace of Christ rule in your hearts . . . Col 3:14

(Christmas 1, VEISE) ..o vttt e it ettt e 124
Let the word of the Lord speed you on . . . 2 Thess. 3:1ff.

(25 Pentecost, VEISE) . vttt ittt et ettt ee e 169
Let us rejoice and exult and give him the glory . . . Rev. 19:7-8

(All Saints’ Day, Offertory) ........c.couiuiiinnnnnnennnnna.. 181
Let your face shine on your servant . . . Ps. 31:16, 19 (Epiphany 4,

OffeTtory) . .ottt e e 126
Let your manner of life be worthy . . . Phil. 1:27 (I8 Pentecost,

VICTSE). . v o wco a0 w10 vw ars ap s misaise o 501 shiosnn o 5 e s a7 o8 % 56 5% ) 5 3 8 P alidars 166
Let your priests be clothed with righteousness . . . Ps. 132:9

(4 Pentecost, VEISE) v vttt ittt ettt 160
Look carefully, then, how you walk . . . Eph. 5:15, 18-20

(Lentecost Vigtl, \OSEETEOTY) s « s iv sue s 55 siio 1o 5 0 5 815 605 6 5 16wk 508 5 6 s 158

(Pentecost, Offertory) ........couuviiniiii ... 158
Lord, to whom shall we go? . .. John 6:68 (Epiphany 6, Verse) ....127

(0 Pentocost, NETSE) « s v s s w2 5505 5 510 51 515 6.5 oite 515 095 10 b 508 18 6 18 445 163
May the Father of our Lord Jesus Christ enlighten . . . Eph. 1:17ff.

(6 Pentecost, VEISE) . .vuuuuuun et ittt ittt i, 161
Mountains and all hills, fruit trees and all cedars! . . . Ps. 148:9-13

(Harvest, Offertory) . ...t 186

WNational Holiday, /Ofertory) )it asssssiobosssssssisssssssis 187

(Day of Thanksgiving, Offertory) .............ccoiiiiuninn... 187
My eyes have seen your salvation . . . Luke 2:30 (Presentation of

oUr Lord, VEISE) ... vttt it ettt ettt 174

(Visitation, VETISE) ... ..uuuuiuuun ettt ettt ettt 176

My word shall accomplish that which I purpose . . . Isa. 55:11
(9 Pentecost, VEISE) v vun et ittt it ettt et ieieeinennn 162



134 Music AND WORSHIP

Never flag in zeal . . . Rom. 12:11-13 (/6 Pentecost, Offertory)..... 165
Of God’s own will he brought us forth . . . James 1:18

(22 Pentecost, VEISE) . v vuu vt et in et iinnenseneneanenennn 168
Offer to God a sacrifice of thanksgiving . . . Ps. 50:14, 23

(Name of Jesus;,, OHEHOTY) o simasmnivsmasoimsms.a5i56 5 sd 5556 173

(Presentation of our Lord, Offertory)......................... 174

(Visitation, Offertory) ........ouuviuiine .. 176
Oh, taste and see that the Lord is good! . . . Ps. 34:8-10

20 Pentecost, OFfertOnY) wi s s e ams s ms s am ms o565 508 5 60 8 5 55 06 8 167
Our hearts burn within us . . . Luke 24:32 (3 Easter, Verse;

preceded by Rom. 6:9) ... 154
Our Lord Jesus emptied himself . . . Phil. 2:7-11 (Holy Cross Day,

(075155 5 7o) ) 1S 179
Our Savior Jesus Christ has abolished death . .. 2 Tim. 1:10

(14 Pentecost, VEISE) v v v v ue et ieieieieieeenenenenenns 165

Prepare the way for the Lord . . . Luke 3:4, 6 (2 Advent, Verse) ...122

Put away all malice and all guile . . . 1 Peter 2:1-3 (2 Easter,

Off@rtOry) . v v ettt et e 154
Rejoice in the Lord always . . . Phil. 4:4 (16 Pentecost, Verse) ..... 165
Remember Jesus Christ, risen from the dead . . . 2 Tim. 2:8-13

(O Bent; OHETtOTY) u: % s s sineis w o ote 5 5 o5 13 ® 55 506 50 8§ % 5 5 i 5 88 134

Repent and turn from all your sins . . . Ezek. 18:30-32 (/ Lent,
OFFETEOTT) v 1 w0 0 vrv w15 00008 v w150 00 w0 000 win w005 w00 t0 00wt 0w s it & 132

Return to the Lord, your God . . Joel 2:13 (4sh Wednesday, Verse) .129

Show us your steadfast love . . . Ps. 85:7 (I Advent, Verse)........ 121
Sing aloud, O daughter of Zion . . . Zeph. 3:14, 17 (4 Advent,
()62 o) ) 122
Sing to the Lord, bless his name . . . Ps. 96:2-4, 6
(St. Andrew, Offertory) ...ttt 171
(St. Thomas, Offertory). . ..o ettt 171

(Confession of St. Peter, Offertory) .........ccciviiiiniinn... 173



Appendix V135

(Conversion of St. Paul, Offertory)............cooiiiiiienn... 173

(St Mark, OHEELOTY) « v oo 618 J00 88 Fonire S 50w 3 s e @0 5 Bostatsnsrarh 175

(St. Philip and St. James;, OHfertory) «vsveivsvviinvseisonsins 175

(St. Barnabas, Offertory) .........ocoiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn... 176

(St. Peter and St. Paul, Offertory) .......... ... cooiiiiienn .. 177

(St. Bartholomew, OHETtOTT) o .5 sees s s oo soms s mam o s oo m s s 178

(St. Maithew;<OHETIOTY) . 3 dsusdsiouiarmass m o sam s s w5 5 50 516 45 w1 179

(St. Luke, Offertory) ......oovviiniiiiiiii i, 180

(St. Simon and St. Jude, Offertory) ............ ... ... ...... 180
Steadfast love and faithfulness will meet . . . Ps. 85:10-12

(Day of Peace, Offertory) ........cooviiiiiiiiiiinnnnenn .. 187
Surely his salvation is at hand . . . Ps. 85:9, 12-13 (I Advent,

OHETEOTY) s s voscu s msmmen s @s@s s m od 500 56 508 155 3 58 5559 5 5 68 58 0 8 6 5r 5 121
The cup of blessing which we bless . . . I Cor. 10:16-17

(22 Pentecost, Offertory) . .......ovvuiiiin ... 168
The disciples said, The Lord has risen indeed . . . Luke 24:34-35

(Easter Evening, Offertory).........ooouuuiiiiiiiinnnennnn .. 154
The earth is filled with the fruit of your work . . . Ps. 104:13-15

(12 Pentecost,  OIETLOTY) 55 s s 1 mpas 6955 515 5 sys w1 618 5 6 55 (8 916 65 5 318, . 8 164
The hour has come for the Son of Man to be glorified . . .

John 12:23 (Passion Sunday, VEISE) ......couiviinniinennnan. 134
The Lord God says, I myself will search for my sheep . . .

Ezek. 34:11ff. (4 Easter; OIfeTtOTY) - ccvs s 5 s memsim omaswsw s s e 155
The Lord is faithful in all his words . . . Ps. 145:13-16 (5 Pentecost,

OffertOrY) s e ettt e e e i e 161
The Lord is the stronghold of my life . . . Ps. 27:1, 13, 6

(6 Pentecost; OHertOLY .« o s Sukbtie g o o 8iduis oo wesh w5 wis 500 161
The Lord leads me in paths of righteousness . . . Ps. 23:3-6

(St. Matthias, Offertory) . .......coviuiiiiiiiniiii ... 174

(St. Mary Magdalene, Offertory).........coovviiiiniennnn... 177
The Lord our God the Almighty reigns . . . Rev. 19:6-7, 9

(24 " Pentecost; OHCTtOTY )i 5.5 /o5 w5 55 5558 516 34§ 5k 5058 515 ® 56 528 5 95 169

(25 Pentecost, Offertory) . ....coovviiiiniinin i ennennnns 169
The Lord said to me: You are my servant . . . Isa. 49:3

(EPIDhany 2, VEISE) vttt ee it ittt et et eieannnennn 125



136 Music AND WORSHIP

The Lord said to me, You are my son . . Ps. 2:7 (Christmas, Verse 2) .123

(Christmas, Offertory 2; with Ps. 110:3)....................... 123
(Christmas, Offertory 3; with Ps. 2:8) ......................... 123
The Lord says, I will make a covenant of peace . .. Ezek. 37:26-27
GAdvent, OETtOTY) .« .cs s m s w665 655w 0o s s m o0 o s o sim o acogsloneie's 122
The Lord says, “Surely I am coming soon” . . . Rev. 22:20
(245:Pentecost; NEISE): « .ieswswimasmssiois sisssmommansssmssssdsaoes 169
The Lord, the Lord, a God merciful and gracious . . . Exod. 34:6-7
(Maundy Thursday, Offertory) ..........cciiiiiiiiiiinn.. .. 137
The Lord will rescue me from every evil . . . 2 Tim. 4:18 (23 Pente-
COSE "VBISE)! « o v ivnis v o ion o ous 508 5056 50k 08 5056w e 0 o0 m o 0 e s 0wt 0 om ke 504 1o o 168

The people who walked in darkness have seen a great light . . .
Isa. 9:2, 6 (Christmas, Offertory 1) ....ovivissinsioivensairnini 123

The Son of Man came not to be served, but to serve . . .
Matk 1045 (5 Lent;, VEISE) v« s o v ws s ou v i 5 05 5mm aro e o ose s s o s 134

The Spirit of the Lord is upon me . . Luke 4:18 (Epiphany 4, Verse) .126

The steadfast love of the Lord never ceases . .. Lam. 3:22
(EpIphany 8, VEISE) .. uv et ittt ettt et 128
(2 0entecost, OIfEEtOrY) . wm sis o s @ b v e o 655 516 0 6 355 0 5k 65 5 5 0 i 750 4. 159

The word is very near you . . . Deut. 30:14 (8 Pentecost, Verse)....162

The Word of God is living and active . . . Heb. 4:12 (I3 Pentecost,
53 1] 164

Then I looked, and I heard around the throne . . . Rev. 5:11-12

(St. Michael and All Angels, Offertory) ....................... 180
They are before the throne of God . .. Rev. 7:15 (4/l Saints’ Day,

IVIETSE) s 5. & s 05 5 505 505 s 5 8 5l 8 05 s 16 96 618 it § 0% o 08 e e D 1 e e 181
This is the bread which comes down from heaven . . . John 6:50-51

(I5 Pentecost, Offertory) .. ...ouveiinnein i, 165

This is the day which the Lord has made . . . Ps. 118:24 (Easter Day,
Verse;.preceded.by ROM. 6:9); 5.0 s ws s wm w55 0 3% sgan s sypraes s 153



Appendix V137

This Jesus God raised up . . . Acts 2:32 (Conversion of

ISTEPATIL “VETSE) s 5erem's sr's iwlwls 'r's T8 T WB8 o7 s o lere ) o o5 o 1 0 01 & 35 s bl wiig o 173
(SE--Mark; VEUSe) i n o w5 sl siavs 63 6 515 5055 o 580055 505 6 oot $78 TS0 175
(St.-Barnabas, VEISE) .. .. veeivs o vosisososssininen s as b 176
(St. Peter and St. Paul, VEIS€) .. ... vinii i 177

Those who observe the day . . . Rom. 14:6-8 (/7 Pentecost,
(€)5(21 1) ) EANUCINERPNSSTPCICT 5 3 FIOE PR IE Y GO SIS 166

To you is born this day a Savior . . Luke 2:11 (Christmas, Verse 1) .123

Truly, truly, I say to you, those who believe in me . . .

John 14:12-14 (6 Easter, Offertory)..........ccooviiiiiioon... 156
Truly, truly, I say to you, unless a grain of wheat . . .

John 12:24, 26 (Passion Sunday, Offertory) ................... 134
Watch at all times . . . Luke 21:36 (27 Pentecost, Verse) .......... 170

Watch, therefore, for you do not know on what day . . .
Matt, 24:42 (26 -Pentecost, VEISE) :i:s:s:sioninesssnsnssosnsnss 169

We give thanks, Lord God Almighty, who is and who was . . .
Rev. 11:17; 14:7 (27 Pentecost, Offertory) ...............c.c..... 170

We have seen his star in the East . . . Matt. 2:2 (Epiphany, Verse)..124
We have waited for the Lord . . . Isa. 25:9 (21 Pentecost, Verse) ...167
What shall I render to the Lord . .. Ps. 116:12-13, 18-19 (2 Lent,

(03134 70) ') PSP 132
Whatever was written in former days . . . Rom. 15:4 (/7 Pentecost,

VETSE) 5 oie 515 1 5 5 54600 1 ¢ b o™ SRENLE oMb ST o 10 st sl s v i 1 33 s s 0 0w 918 166
When the time had fully come, God sent forth his Son . . . Gal. 4:4

(Christmids; "Verse 3) i s walei v ol i i e e snein e s s 123
Who is like the Lord our God . .. Ps. 113:5-8

(Annunciation, OHETTOTY) . «sw 985 c e s s ams s s10m s 5 506 518w 85 016 5 175

(Mary, Mother of our Lord, Offertory) ....................... 178

Worthy is the Lamb who was slain . . . Rev. 5:12-14 (23 Pentecost,
OHETEOLT) s « 10 o0 wvw 015 w0 10 ety o SPBCARIN L LB i e s o gm0 s b 168

You are a chosen race . . . 1 Peter 2:9-10 (4 Pentecost, Offertory) ..160

You are my beloved Son . .. Mark 1:11 (Epiphany 1, Verse) ...... 125



138 Music AND WORSHIP

You are the fairest of the sons of men . . . Ps. 45:2

(Lransfiguration; VEISE) v weiem s smsmsvmsa s onisn s ok s 128

You shall be my witnesses . . . Acts 1:8 (St. Andrew, Verse) ....... 171
(S1. Thomas, VEISE) .. v ittt ittt et e i e 171
(Confession of St. Peter, VEISE) ... ....covuuiiiiniineennnennn.. 173
(St. Philip: and. St. Jamnes, VISE) .. s cc o sicvsm s wais wis o oo wia s s s 175
(St Matthew, VEISE) «wim i wswsnsiinsnsiossssssendssme i s e 179
(St. Simon and St. Jude, Verse) ............coiiiiiiiiiiiiin.. 180

Your word is a lamp to my feet . . Ps. 119:105 (2 Pentecost, Verse). 159
Your Word, O Lord, is truth . . . John 17:17 (Epiphany 7, Verse) ..127

Your words became a joy to me . . Jer. 15:16 (/5 Pentecost, Verse) .165

APPENDIX VI: ANTIPHONS POINTED FOR SINGING

The melodic formulas for these refrains are found on page 84. The melodic
formulas with accompaniment are located in Appendix VII.

ADVENT | A The King of glory shall come in.

B Restore us and we shall be saved.

C To you I lift {ip my soul.
ADVENT 2 A In his time the rightéous shall flourish.

B Righteousness and peace shall gé before him.

C The Lord has done great things for us.
ADVENT 3 A Praise the Lord, O my soul!

B My spirit rejoices in G6d my Savior.

C In your midst is the Holy One of Israel.
ADVENT 4 A The Lord of hosts is the king of glory.

B Forever will I sfng your love.

C Restore us and we shall be saved.
CHRISTMAS A You will find a babe lying in a manger.

B To us a child is born.

C All the ends of the earth have seen the victory

6f our God.

CHRISTMAS 1 He sent redemption to his people
CHRISTMAS 2 The Word became flesh and dwélt among us.
EPIPHANY All shall b8w before him.
EPIPHANY | You are my son; this day }Lave I begdtten you.
EPiPHANY 2 A 1 love to do your will, O my God.

B Let all the péoples praise you.
C In your light wé see light.



EpPIiPHANY 3

EPIPHANY 4

EPIPHANY 5

EPIPHANY 6

EPIPHANY 7

EPIPHANY 8

TRANSFIGURATION

AsH WEDNESDAY

1 LENT

2 LENT

3 LENT

4 LENT

5 LENT

PAssioN SUNDAY

Appendix VI 139

A The Lord is my light and my salvation.

B In God is my safety 4nd my honor.

C He takes us out 6f the dust.

A In the law of the Lord is théir delight.

B In the law of the Lord is théir delight.

C My mouth shall recount your mighty acts.

A Light shines in the darkness for the upright.

B He heals the brékenhearted.

C I will listen to what the Lord Gdd is saying.

A Happy are those who observe his decrees.

B Mercy embraces those who trust in the Lord.

C In the law of the Lord is théir delight.

A The Lord is full of compassfon and mercy.

B Heal me, for f have sinned.

C The Lord is full of compassion and mercy.

A My soul in silence waits.

B The Lord is full of compassion and mercy.

C It is a good thing to give thanks td the Lord.

A You are my son; this day have I begdtten you.

B God reveals himsélf in glory.

C The Lord is great in Zion; he is high abdve
all peoples.

Have mercy on me, O God, according to your I§ving-
kindness.

A There is forgivenéss with you.

B Save me for your mércy’s sake.

C He shall give his angels charge ver you.

A He has always been mindful of his cdvenant.

B To your ndme be glory.

C Why are you so full of heavinéss, my soul?

A You know my path.

B You have the words of etérnal life.

C Restore our fort(mes, O Lord.

A Send out your light and your truth.

B The Lord is my light and m)? salvation.

C Then I acknowledged my sm to you.

A For you have rescued my Iffe from death.

B Create in me a clean heirt, O God.

C Hear when I cr¥ to you.

Into your hands I comménd my spirit.



140 Music AND WORSHIP

MONDAY IN
HoLy WEEK
TUESDAY IN
HoLy WEEK
WEDNESDAY IN
HoLy WEEK
MAUNDY
THURSDAY

Goop FRrRIDAY
EASTER DAY
EASTER EVENING
2 EASTER

3 EASTER

4 EASTER
5 EASTER

6 EASTER

ASCENSION
7 EASTER
PENTECOST VIGIL

PENTECOST
HoLy TRINITY

2 PENTECOST

3 PENTECOST

In your light wé see light.
In you, O Lord, have I tdken refuge.
Be pleased, O God, to delfver me.

I will lift up the cup of salvation and call upon the
name Jf the Lord.

My God, my God, why have you forsaken me?

On this day the Lérd has acted.

Alléluia.

A Remember the marvels hé has done.

B Alléluia.

C Alléluia.

A You will show me the path of life.

B Your hand will lead me.

C You have turned my wailing Into dancing.

The Lord s my shepherd.

A Sing for him 4 new song.

B My praise Ts of him.

C I will exalt you, O G6d my king.

A Sing the glory 4f his name.

B Sing to the Lord 4 new song.

C Let all the péoples praise you.

I am with you always.

God has gone up with a shout.

The Lord is our help 4dnd our shield.

or

There is forgivene/ss with you.

Alléluia.

A Ascribe to the Lord the glory die his name.

B Sing to the Lord 4 new song.

C How exalted is your name in all the world.

A Be my strong rock.

B Raise a loud shout to the G3d of Jacob.

C Praise the Lord, all you nations.

A To those who keep in my way will I show the
salvation of God.

B Set me upon the rock that is highér than I.



4 PENTECOST

5 Pentecost

6 PENTECOST

7 PENTECOST

8 PENTECOST

9 PENTECOST

10 PENTECOST

11 PENTECOST

12 PENTECOST

13 PENTECOST

14 PENTECOST

15 PENTECOST

16 PENTECOST

c

OTP>OF>OTP>POT>OT>O T >

> 0w

>OT>ATP>OFP>OFI>NOW

Appendix VI 141

O Lord my God, I cried dut to you.

We are his people and the sheep &f his pasture.

The righteous shall flourish like a palm tree.

Then you forgave me the guilt 6f my sin.

Answer me, O Lord, for your 16ve is kind.

They beheld the works of the Lord.

My soul clmgs to you.

Your love, O Lord, forever will I sing.

You restored mé€ to health.

In your presence is fullnéss of joy.

I will exalt you, O Gdd my king.

[ lift up my séul to you.

Be joyful in God, 41l you lands.

Let them shout for jéy and sing.

He is speaking peace td his people.

Lead me in your trﬁth and teach me.

Teach me your way, O Lord.

Your rod and your staff, they comfort me.

Who may abide upon your holy hlll" Whoever
leads a blameless life and does what is right.

When your word goes forth, 1t gives light.

The eyes of all wait upon you, O Lord.

When I called, you dnswered me.

You open your hand, and they are filled with
good things.

He provided for them fdod enough.

We can never ransom ourselves.

Show us your mércy, Lord.

Taste and see that the Ldrd is good.

The Lord is our help and our shield.

Let all the peoples pralse you.

Taste and see that the Lord is good.

Arise, O God, and rille the earth.

Your love, O Lord, endures forever.

Taste and see that the Ldrd is good.

He who believes and is baptized will be saved.

I have walked faithfully with you.

Lord, who may dwell in your tabernacles?

Happy are they who fear the Lord!

I desire the path of your commandments.



142 Music AND WORSHIP

17 PENTECOST

18 PENTECOST

19 PENTECOST

20 PENTECOST

21 PENTECOST

22 PENTECOST

23 PENTECOST

24 PENTECOST

25 PENTECOST

26 PENTECOST

27 PENTECOST

CHRIST THE KING

>POoOmWPOEmP>OTP>OW

T>Ow> 0w

@

T>OWP>POAOE>POE>OEP>OW >

Praise the Lord, C/) my soul!

The Lord will hear the desire &f the humble.

The Lord is full of compassion and mercy.

I will walk in the presence 4f the Lord.

I have sinned against God and you.

Your face, Lord, will I seek.

It is the Lord who sustdins my life.

Praise the name of the Lord.

Remember, Lord, your compassion and love.

O Lord, your name is éverlasting.

Praise the Lord, O my soul!

The vineyard of the Lord of hosts is Israel, and the
men of Judah are the pla’nt he cherished.

The Lord bless you from Zion.

Oh, hearken to his voice!

I will dwell in the house of the Ldrd forever.

So teach us to numbér our days.

I will give thanks to the Lord with m/y whole heart.

Ascribe to the Lord hondr and power.

With long life will I satisfy him and show him
my salvation.

‘My help comes from the Lord, the maker of

heavén and earth.
Their delight is in the law Jf the Lord.
The Lord has done great things for us.
The Lord will save those whose spir{ts are crushed.
O Gbd, I seek you.
I love you, O Ldrd my strength.
I will exalt you, O Gd&d my king.
Prosper the work of our hands.
Give thanks to the Lord, for hé is good.
His splendor is over earth and heaven.
Wait upon the Lord.
You will show me the path of life.
In righteousness shall he judge.
He is the Lord our God.
The works of his hands are faithfulnéss and justice.
Yahweh is his name; rejoice before him!
We are the people of his pasture.
The Lord is king.



ST. ANDREW
ST. THOMAS
ST. STEPHEN
ST. JOonN

HoLy INNOCENTS

NAME OF JESUS

CONFESSION OF
ST. PETER

CONVERSION OF
ST. PAUL

PRESENTATION OF
OUR LORD

ST. MATTHIAS

ANNUNCIATION

ST. MARK

ST. PHILIP AND
ST. JAMES

VISITATION

ST. BARNABAS

NATIVITY OF ST.

Appendix VI 143

C We are the people Sf his pasture.

Their sound has gone out intd all lands.

For his mercy endures forever.

I call upon you, O God, for you will answer me.

Precious in the sight of the Lord is the death &f
his servants.

We have escaped like a bird from the snare of
the fowler.

He will save his people from their sins.

I love you, O Lord my strength.
Let all the pe’oples praise you.

How dear to me is your dwelling, O Lord.

I am bound by the vow I made to ydu, O God.

The virgin shall be with child and bear a son and
shall name him Imménuel.

How lovely are the feet of the herald who brings
good news!

Save us for the sake of your stéadfast love.
Praise the name of the Lord.
Happy are they who féar the Lord.

JOHN THE BAPTIST My eyes are turned to you, Lord God.

ST. PETER AND
ST. PAUL
ST. MARY
MAGDALENE
ST. JAMES
THE ELDER
MARY, MOTHER OF
OUR LORD
ST. BARTHOLOMEW
HoLy Cross DAY
ST. MATTHEW
ST. MICHAEL AND
ALL ANGELS
ST. LUKE

Glorious things are spoken of you, O city 6f our God!
Whom have I in heavén but you?

God is my shield 4nd defense.

Hail, O favored one, the Ldrd is with you!

The words of the Ldrd are pure.

The Lord has made known his victory.
Teach me, O Lord, the way &éf your statutes.

4
Bless the Lord, O my soul.
Our help is in the name 4f the Lord.



144 Music AND WORSHIP

ST. SIMON AND

ST. JUDE In the Lord have I taken refuge.
REFORMATION DAY The Lord of hosts is with us.
ALL SAINTS DAY  Proclaim with me the greatness of the Lord.
DEDICATION AND ,

ANNIVERSARY The Lord God is both sun and shield.

HARVEST You crown the year with your goodness.
NaTioNAL Horipay We will call upon the name of the Lérd our God.
DAY oF PEACE They shall beat their swords into plowshares and
their spears into pnfning hooks.
DAY oF
THANKSGIVING  You are to be praised, O Go’d, in Zion.
HoLy BAPTISM Awake and rise from the dead, and Christ shall
give you light.
or
You are a chosen race, a royal priesthood, God’s
own people.
or

The Lord is my light and m)f salvation.

APPENDIX VII: TONES FOR PSALM REFRAIN—ANTIPHONS FOR
Use wWiTH THE 10 PSALM ToONES oF LBW

Richard Hillert

pt
e£>

0
)” 4
s
ANS"J
[ = [184]
N fa)
'IPKX‘I‘ — 75 E 1: |= ﬂ
1 | | (N
s%y lst T = o ot

.,
NG
[
T
==2=
NS
ihns
E
LWL




145

Appendix VII
o

o)
Jeo 0
7
19

)

O]

Je

vt
DY

N4

AL 1
h LS

bl
X J
DR 4]

D)

o

[Py
1St

'ﬁIJ.TTN
¥

Net
4
AR ]

s 4

O]

10.

il |

18

=4

L]

1

e

v
Y 4
75
(s M)
D)

I YO

ol
1S

Y 46
| (an YA/ J
yeo 7
-

)~

9.

S~



146 Music AND WORSHIP

APpPENDIX VIII: BiBLICAL INDEX OF CANTICLES (Page numbers
refer to the Ministers Edition)

Exodus 15

Deuteronomy 32:1-4,
7, 36a, 43

Psalm 18:6-7, 16-17

Psalm 51:10-12

Psalm 89:1
Psalm 95

Psalm 96:1

Psalm 100:5

Psalm 116:12-14, 18-19
Psalm 141

Isaiah 5:1-2, 7
Isaiah 6:3
Isaiah 40:9

Isaiah 42:10
Isaiah 49:1
Isaiah 55:6-11

Isaiah 60:1-2

Isaiah 60:5

Jeremiah 33:11
Lamentations 3:22-23
Song of the Three
Young Men (Apocrypha:
Additions to Daniel)

Habakkuk 2:1-4

Matthew 5:3-10

I will sing to the Lord (Cantemus Domino),
#19, pp. 148, 465

Give ear to what I say, you heavens (Arzende,
caelum), p. 150

I called to my God for help, #9, p. 453
Create in me a clean heart, O God, pp. 231,
267, 305

I will sing the story of your love, #16, p. 460
Come, let us sing to the Lord, #4, p. 448

Oh, come, let us sing to the Lord, p. 47

Sing praise to the Lord, all the earth,#10, p. 454
I will sing the story of your love, #16, p. 460
What shall I render to the Lord, pp. 206, 243, 279
O Lord, I call to you (Domine clamavi) #5,
pp. 61, 449

[ will sing for my beloved (Vinea facta est),

p. 149

Holy, holy, holy Lord (Sanctus), pp. 221,
257, 293

Climb to the top of the highest mountain #7,
p. 451

Sing praise to the Lord, all the earth,#10, p. 454
Listen! You nations of the world, #14, p. 458
Seek the Lord while he may be found (Quaerite
Dominum), #15, p. 459

The people who walked in darkness, #8, p. 452
Listen! You nations of the world, #14, p. 458
I will sing the story of your love, #16, p. 460
God, who has called you to glory, #12, p. 456

All you works of the Lord, bless the Lord
(Benedicite, omnia opera), #18, p. 464

Climb to the top of the highest mountain, #7,
p. 451

How blest are those who know their need of
God (Beatitudes), #17, p. 462



Mark 11:9-10

Luke 1:46-55

Luke 1:68-79

Luke 2:14

Luke 2:29-32

John 1:29

John 6:48-50
Romans 11:33, 36
Philippians 2:5-11
2 Timothy 3:11-12
1 Peter 5:10
Revelation 5:12, 9 13
Revelation 7:10, 12
Revelation 15:3-4

Revelation 19:4, 6-9

Appendix VIII 147

Blessed is he who comes (Benedictus qui
venit, the last part of the Sanctus), pp. 221, 257,
293

My soul proclaims the greatness of the Lord
(Magnificat), #6, pp. 63, 450

Blessed be the Lord, the God of Israel (Bene-
dictus), #2, pp. 49, 444

Glory to God in the highest (Gloria in excelsis),
pp. 197, 235, 271

Lord, now you let your servant go in peace
Nunc Dimittis), pp. 76-77, 228, 265, 271
Jesus, Lamb of God (Agnus Dei), #1, p. 443
Lamb of God (Agnus Dei), pp. 227, 263, 300
I called to my God for help, #9, p. 253

Now listen, you servants of God, #11, p. 455
Christ Jesus being in the form of God, #20,
p. 466

Keep in mind that Jesus Christ has died for us,
#13, p. 457

God, who has called you to glory, #12, p. 456
Worthy is Christ, pp. 199-200, 237-238, 273
Worthy is Christ, pp. 199-200, 237-238, 273
O Ruler of the Universe, Lord God (Magna et
mirabilia), #21, p. 466

Worthy is Christ, pp. 199-200, 237-238, 273.



